radblue

Tester Toolkit User Guide

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.

All trademarks used within this document are the property of their respective owners. No part of this
work may be reproduced in whole or in part, in any manner, without the prior written permission of
Radical Blue Gaming, Inc.

2 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



rG d bl U e About RadBlue

Radical Blue Gaming, Inc.
85 Keystone Avenue Suite F
Reno, Nevada 89503

call us: +1.775.329.0990
visit us: www.radblue.com
drop us an email: sales@radblue.com

Need help?

At the RadBlue forum you can find the latest release information, report issues, get your questions
answered, and submit suggestions for improving our products. Simply log on to:
http://radblue.mywowbb.com

Find out more about the GSA protocols

If you want to find out more about the Gaming Standards Association and the work being done in the
area of protocol standardization for the gaming industry, we encourage you to visit their website at
www.gamingstandards.com.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 3

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.


http://www.radblue.com/
mailto:sales@radblue.com
http://radblue.mywowbb.com/
http://www.gamingstandards.com/

About RadBlue Tester Toolkit User Guide

4 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



rG d bl U e Contents

Tester Toolkit User Guide ... ... 1
About RadBlue ... . 3
COM IS il 5
Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms ... ... .. 9
About Startup Algorithms ... 9
Review the Startup Algorithms Layout ... ... .. . .. 10
Set Active Startup Algorithm ... 11
Add or Edit an Algorithm ... 12
Set Up a Custom Algorithm . ... 13
Work with the Custom Algorithm Controls ... .. ... . . 14
Add a Command Group to a Custom Algorithm ... . 15
Step Through Your Startup Algorithm ... ... . 16
Delete a Startup Algorithm ... . . 17
Chapter 2: Using Components ... ... . . 19
About CoOmMPONENES |l 19
Using Event Subscriptions ... .. . 20
Add Custom EVeNts ... L 21
Add or Edit an Event Subscription ... ... 23
ApPly Template o L 25
Update Event Subscriptions ... ... ... 25
Insert Event Subscription File into a Custom Script ... ... 26
Delete an Event Subscription ... ... .. 27
Using Meter SUbSCriptions ... .. ... .. L 27
Add or Edit a Meter Subscription ... .. 28

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 5

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Contents Tester Toolkit User Guide

Delete a Meter Subscription ........ ... 32
Using Set Comm Change File .. .. 33
Edit a Set Comm Change File ... ... .. 35
Delete a Set Comm Change File ... ... 36
Using Set Option Change ... .. 37
Edit a Set Option Change File ... . ... 38
Delete a Set Option Change File .. ... . 40
Using Media Load Content ... ... ... 41
Add or Edit a Media Display File ... ... L 42
Delete a Media Display File ... ... L 45
USINg MaCrOS ..o 46
Add @ MACTO ..o 47
Edit @ Macro il 48
Configure the DMV Update Macro ... . 49
Configure the Download a Package Macro ... .. .. 50
Delete @ MaCTO . ... 55
Using Global Device Variable Templates ...... ... . 55
Add or Edit a Global Device Variable Template ... ... ... ... ... 56
Delete a Global Device Variable Template ... ... ... 57
Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts .. ... .. 59
About Custom Scripting ... 59
Review the Custom Scripting Layout ... ... ... 59
Working with Custom SCripts ... 60
Add or Edit a Script ... . 60
Build a Custom Script ... 62
Add a Device Variable to a Custom Script ... . . 63

6 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Contents

Run a Custom Seript ... L 65
Insert Event Subscription File into a Custom Script ... ... ... ... 67
Insert mediaDisplay.loadContent Command into a Custom Script ... 69
Insert bonus.setBonusAward Command into a Custom Script ... ... 70
Insert download.setScript Command into a Custom Script ... ... ... 72
About setActiveDenoms ... ... 74

Using setActiveD enOmS ... . 74
About Script Verbs ... . o 76

COMIMIENt .. 76

Delete All Snapshots ... o L 77

Enable All Host Disabled Devices ... ...l 77

Event Snapshots .l 79

N O I L 79

PauSse SCIIPt .. 80

Perform Balanced Meters Analysis ... ... ... L 80

Perform Snapshot ... o 81

Perform Snapshot Compare ... ... ... 82

POt L 82

RUN MaCro ... L 82

RUN SCTaPt 83

Send My Command ... ..l 84

Send My Raw Command .. ... .. 85

Set Active Response Configuration ... ... .. L 85

Set Time t0 LiVe ... 86

Wait for Commands ... .. . 86

Wait for Compares to Complete ...l 88

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 7

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Contents Tester Toolkit User Guide

Wait for EVeNts . 88
Chapter 4: Customizing Responses ... . ... . 89
About the Response Manager . . .. 89
Review the Response Manager Layout ... ... ... . 90
Set Active Response Configuration ... ... ... 91
Add or Edit a Response Configuration ... ... .. 92
Delete @ ReSPONSE .. L 95
Chapter 5: Using GAT to Verify Software ... ... . .. . 97
About GAT Software Verification ... .. . 97
Create a GAT Component Digest ... .. . .. e 97
Use GAT to Verify Components ... ... .. 98
DX 99

8 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



r(j d bl U e Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms

About Startup Algorithms

Startup Algorithms let you define the commands sent to the EGM when communications are initiated.
You can choose to run the RadBlue read-only startup algorithms to completion, or you can use them as
a template to create a custom startup configuration for your own testing.

If you modify the startup you can select the step-through option to manipulate the startup timing, one
command at a time. Once you create a startup algorithm, you can modify the commands and their
sequence, as needed, or delete the algorithm.

All default and newly created algorithms are saved to the following location: [RGS installation
directory] > custom-config > startup

Unless you are familiar with G2S startup communications as defined in the Gaming Standards
Association’s G2S Message Protocol document we recommend that you use a default startup algorithm
(select default > Edit > modify > Save As) when creating new algorithms. In addition, be sure to
read the following sections for detailed information on creating startup algorithms:

e Set Up a Custom Algorithm

o Work with the Custom Algorithm Controls

e Add a Command Group to a Custom Algorithm

The Transcript appears at the bottom of the Startup Algorithms layout so you can see how messages
flow between RGS and the EGM as the algorithm executes.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 9

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.


http://www.gamingstandards.com/?page=standards

Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms Tester Toolkit User Guide

Review the Startup Algorithms Layout

The Startup Algorithms tab is located on the Tester Toolkit layout. The Startup Algorithms tab contains
the Startup Algorithm object and the Transcript object.

¥ G5 Scope (Version 14.0) [RGS] [EEE]
 Configure AboutRGS... Toggle Floor Tab Look and Feel Help
2} MewDesktop [ *; Open Deskioo [ Save Desitop [ addiayout X Remove Layout m
Engine | Transcrpte | SendCommand | Databases " TesterTookt
Click to open | |TesterTooket - Indicates curent startup algorithm. e |
and close | | st et | Gustom Saipting | Companents | Response Manages | / |
floor tab. [ & Add H % Remove ” . Edit l @ Seths Active lmmqomnm-smdssuwmm. [¥] Enable Step-Through |
Avalable Startup Algorithms |
] Algarithm Desciption ] Viersion I Hest Type I File Mame: Author Last Modified |
@ GSA Mrimum 10,0 RadBiue-G5A radbhoe-smarthost-de f-gea-002xm RadBlue 2009-10-07T21:02: 10
i Standard GSA startup sequence. L0 RadBles-G5A radblue-smarthost-def-g2a-00 1. xm Radghie 2009-10-06T21:32:43
Startup Algerithm Stepper Contral
Current Command : communications.commsOnLineAck |
Step-through options let you control the startup
__algorithm as it runs. |
Click the up xg_:g,p, :
arrow to exp?nd £ cmEgss | *load (3] Compare @ Fiters [y SearchContent [JSetComment 3¢ Cear ~ @wm . (4] Realtime Update: |
the Transcript, = "
click the down Date Received FromLocation Tolocaon CommandID SessonID  Session Type  Summary Comment
arrow to return 201102-07T09:30: 19.482.4).... RBG_1234 Host 1D 1 18515 200093 GI5_response  notelispenser.noteDispenserSiatus a
It tO itS original 20 11-02-07T08: 30: 19.463-0.... Host ID 1 RBG_1234 & 200093 G5 request  rotelspanser, sathateDispenserState Startup Command
age 201 1-02-407T0%: 30: 19,4490, RBG_1234 HostiD 1 18515 200092 G5 _remponge  noteDapenser, notesDispensediist
position, or 2011-02-07T05:30: 19.4310.... Host 1D 1 RBG_1234 95 200092 G25_request  moteDispenser, ge totesDispensed Startup Command
C‘ick the down 2011-02-07T0%:30: 19.3990... RBG_1234 HostID 1 18514 200091 525 _response  noteDwspenser. notesDispensedStats.
s 20 11-02-07T0%: 30 19.378-0... HostID 1 RBG_1234 94 200091 G5 _request  noteDispenser, ge tNotesDipensedStatus Startup Command
arrow again to 2011-02-07T09:30: 19.3330... RBG_1234 HestID1 18513 200090 GI5_tesponse  moteDspenser no teDsenserProfie
close the |[2011-0207T09:30: 19.31840... Host ID 1 RBG_1234 93 200030 525 _request  noteDispenser, getoteDispenserProfie Startup Command = ||
Transcn'pt‘ £ Licenze vaid for : 10924 day(s), 14 hour(s), 30 mnute(s) [GSA) Desktop tRGS | Stats 1 No EGM s connected, Inzast 11:38:10 AM omofsose T

10 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms

Set Active Startup Algorithm
Before you can use a custom startup algorithm, you must set the active algorithm.

1. From the Tester ToolKit layout, select the Startup Algorithms tab.
2. Select the algorithm you want to set as active from the Available Startup Algorithms list.
3. Click Set As Active.

Algorithm Selected =)

The active Startup Algerithm is now set to 'Standard GSA startup sequence.'.

4. Read the informational message, and click OK.

5. Verify that the Active Algorithm field displays the description of the algorithm you selected in
step 1.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 11

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms Tester Toolkit User Guide

Add or Edit an Algorithm

Follow these steps to create a new custom algorithm or edit an existing algorithm.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Startup Algorithms
2. To create a new custom algorithm:

a. Click Add.

Add a Startup Script

Mew Algorithm Name :  newStartup

Add a Startup Scri

b. Type a file name for the algorithm (spaces are not allowed). Ensure the algorithm file name is
unique.

c. Click Apply.

or

To open an existing algorithm to edit:

a. Highlight the algorithm you want to edit.

b. Click Edit.

Add a startup Algorithm
Algorithm Information

Description Author:  Sam
Author

Algorithm Version :

newStartup

Radical Blue Gaming Create Date: 2013-05-20T14:10:51

1.0.0

newStartup. i HostType: GsA

2.1.0

File Name

G625 Version 2013-05-20T14:10:51

Last Modified :
Algorithm Commands
3t Remove [ Duplicate B Add Group i up 4 Down
[£ 1} Startup Algontm = Enable All Host Disabled Devices
= Pause Script: 10 secands
Send My Command

Script Verbs
Q- Type here to filter commands

@ communications.commsOnLineAck

& communications.namespacelist
@ communications.commsDisabledack
[ communications.getDescriptor

¢ bonus.getBonusLog
onus.getSonusLogStatus
onus. getBonusProfie
onus.getBonusStatus
onus.setBonusState

¢ cabinet.getCabinetProfile
%4 cabinet.getCabinetStatus

I

3 cabinet.getDateTime
-1 cabinet.getOperatingHours
3¢ cabinet.getTimeZoneOffsets
%1 cabinet setCabinetState
-3¢ cabinet.setDateTime
¥ coinAcceptor. getCoinAcceptorProfil
-3% coinAcceptor, getCoinAcceptorStatus

GinACCEptor, setCoinACCeptorState
[ 2% eventHandler getEventSub
idReader . getidReaderProfie
- 3% eventHandler getEventHandlerLog

~3% eventHandler.getEventHandlerLogStatus

3¢ eventHandler getEventHandlerprofie

Available Commands
Q.~ Type here to filter commands
gat.getGatProfile -

gat. getSpedalFunctions
handpay.getHandpayLog
handpay.getHandpayLogStatus
handpay.getHandpayProfile
handpay.getHandpayStatus
handpay.setHandpayState
hopper.getHopperProfile
hopper. getHopperStatus
hopper.setHopperstate:

[m]

dReader getldReaderProfie
idReader getldReaderStatus

idReader setldReaderState

informedPlayer. getlpProfile -

Save Cancel

12

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.




Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms

3. Modify information for the algorithm.

Note: RGS automatically inserts default information for new algorithms.

o Description - Type a description for the algorithm.
o Author - Type an identifier for the algorithm’s author.

e Algorithm Version - Type a version number for the algorithm. This field can contain any
information required.

o File Name - File name of the algorithm (entered in step 2b). This field is read-only.

e G2S Version - Indicates the selected version of the Game To System (G2S) protocol. The G2S
version is defined in the Schema Option field under Configure > Engine Options. This field is
read-only.

4. Clear the Verbose Algorithm checkbox if you do not want RGS to send the get [device]
Status and set [device] State commands for devices that appear as hostEnabled in the
descriptorList command. By default, this option is selected.

5. Add, delete and modify commands and command groups as required.

See Set Up a Custom Algorithm, Work with the Custom Algorithm Controls, and Add a Command
Group to a Custom Algorithm for more information.

You can add script verbs as required. For more information, see Enable All Host Disabled
Devices, Pause Script and Send My Command.

6. Click Save or Save As, as required, to save the algorithm. All saved algorithms display in the
Available Startup Algorithms list.

If you choose Save As, remember that the algorithm name must be unique.

Set Up a Custom Algorithm

According to the G2S specification, to begin communications with an EGM, the host must send the
communications.commsOnLineAck and communications.commsDisabledAck commands
in response to the EGM sending the communications.commsOnLine and
communications.Disabled commands.

Once these commands have been sent, RGS can send additional commands to determine which devices
the EGM supports, set the status of devices, and get device information. Finally, to enable
communications with the EGM, the communications.setCommsState command should be sent
with the enable attribute set to true.

Since you must send the communications.commsOnLineAck and
communications.commsDisabledAck commands to begin the communications process, they
appear at the beginning of every algorithm and cannot be removed. The

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 13

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms Tester Toolkit User Guide

communications.setCommsState command, however, is optional and can be sent as your testing
needs require.

Another optional, but important command that we recommend you put into your custom startup
algorithm is the communications.setKeepAlive command. This command is used to set the
frequency with which the EGM sends the communications.keepAlive command to RGS. The
default interval is 30 seconds (30000 milliseconds). However, you can change the interval by going to
Configure > Engine Options > Keep Alive Interval. Type a new interval in milliseconds and click

Apply.

Work with the Custom Algorithm Controls

To create a custom startup algorithm, you move G2S commands from the Available Commands section
on the right side of the screen to the Algorithm Commands section on the left side of the screen.

To move a command into an algorithm, click an Available Command to highlight it and click the left
arrow. You can use CTRL+click and SHIFT+click functions to select and move multiple commands at
once. Alternately, you can click the | #  button to add commands to the end of the Algorithm
Commands list.

To quickly find a command, use the Quick Filter tool at the top of the Available Commands list. This
feature allows you to filter messages based on entered data. Simply click inside the text box next to the
magnifying glass and start typing. The command list dynamically filters as you type. For additional
options, click the magnifying glass. A menu displays that you can use to provide additional selection
criteria.

Once a command is in the Algorithm Commands section, you have several options for moving and
modifying each command:
o Use the up and down arrows to move a selected command in the list.

e Click the plus (“+”) sign to view command attributes. Note that only configurable command
attributes are displayed and not all commands have configurable attributes.

¢ To configure an attribute, double-click the attribute, select or type the new value, and click Save.
e To delete a command from the list, click to highlight it and click Remove.

e To duplicate a command, including current settings for to associated attributes, click to highlight
the command and click Duplicate.

14 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms

Add a Command Group to a Custom Algorithm

The Add Group option lets you send multiple commands in a single message. All commands in a group
must be from the same class.

1.

In the Algorithm Commands section, click to highlight Startup Sequence (at the top of the
tree).

Click Add Group.

|:%] Select Device Class for Command Group [ £2 |
Select Device Class for Command Group
lGZS_bonus - |

I Select H Cancel }

Click the drop-down arrow, and select a class for the new group. Only commands from the
selected class are allowed in the group because the group gets sent to every device in the class.

To add commands to a group:
a. Click to highlight the group.
b. Select the command(s) you want to add from the Available Commands list.

c. Click the left arrow to move the command(s) into the selected command group. For example:

Algorithm Commands Available Commands

P || 4w ) | 4 pown ] Q-b

l 3 Remove ] l [ Duplicate I B A
A1) Startup Sequence

& communications.commsOnLineAck

& communications.commsDisabledAck

[ 3£ communications.setkeepAlive
& E} Command Group : G2S_bonus cabinet.getCabinetProfie
e cabinet.getCabinetStatus
.g 7£ bonus.setBonusState cabinet.getDateTime
[ 3£ bonus.getBonusLog cabinet.setCabinetState
i %% bonus.getBonusLogStatus cabinet.setDateTime
L. 3% bonus.getBonusProfile eventHandler.dearEventSub
= eventHandler.getEventSub
% bonus.getBonusStatus eventHandler .setEventSub

meters. dearMeterSub
meters.getMeterSub
meters.setMeterSub

5. Use the up and down arrows to move commands within the command group.

6. Save your changes. RadBlue algorithms are read-only, so you click must Save As to save your

changes.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 15

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms Tester Toolkit User Guide

Step Through Your Startup Algorithm

The Startup Algorithm Stepper Control lets you send the commands in an algorithm one at a time, or
not at all, to see how the EGM responds. The Startup Algorithm Stepper Control is located directly
below the Available Startup Algorithms list on the Startup Algorithms tab.

For information on creating or editing a startup algorithm, see Add or Edit an Algorithm.

1.
2.

Go to: Custom Configure > Startup Algorithms

From the Available Startup Algorithms list, click to select the startup algorithm you want to use
with the Startup Algorithm Stepper Control.

3. Click Set As Active.
4. Select Enable Step-Through.

If RGS is currently communicating with the EGM, go to the Send Command layout tab and click
Force MSX003 to force a restart of communications with the EGM. Otherwise, initiate
communications from the EGM.

If you are not already there, return to the Startup Algorithm Stepper Control on the Startup
Algorithms tab.

Startup Algorithm Stepper Control
Current Command : communications.commsOnLineAck €——— Command to be acted upon. l

ke skip Command ]

[ >& Send ] Q! Run To End H # Stop Saript ]<—Available actions you can take for the current command.

7. Look for the first command to appear in the Current Command field.

When a command appears in the Current Command field, take one of the following actions:
e Send - Click to send the command to the EGM.

e Skip Command - Click to not send the current command and to move to the next command
in the algorithm.

e Run To End - Click to send all commands, including the current command, until the end of the
startup algorithm is reached.

e Stop Script - Click to stop the startup algorithm. Any unsent commands will not be sent to the
EGM.

16

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms

Delete a Startup Algorithm

You can delete any algorithm that you create. RadBlue default algorithms (for example, GSA Minimum)

are read-only and cannot be removed.

1. From the Available Startup Algorithms list, click to select the algorithm you want to delete.

2. Click Remove.

Delete Selected

.jej.

2

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

=)

Yes

] {

No

}

3. Click Yes to delete the selected algorithm, or click No to return to the main screen without

making any changes.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.

17



Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms Tester Toolkit User Guide

18 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



rO dbl U e Chapter 2: Using Components

About Components

The Components tab, located on the Tester Toolkit layout, lets you configure event subscriptions, meter

subscriptions and macros. Macros are multi-command operations that can be run inside a custom
script. You can also configure commConfig.setCommChange and
optionConfig.setOptionChange commands for use in custom scripts and startup algorithms.

The Load Media Content component lets you define media content for the
mediaDisplay.loadContent command that can also be used in custom scripts.

[ G25 Scope (Host ID: 1)

fi

 File~ Tools ~ Help ~ G2S Scope

P | Tester Tookit

WI Custom Scriph'ng| Components | Response Manager|
bscriptio s ] Ao
Meter Subscriptions. JREAEASY l # Remove l . Edit l Event Subscriptions
Set Comm Change Available Event Subscriptions

Set Option Change ]
Media Load Content

Event Subscription l Config Version G25 Schema ! File Name i Author Last Modified
& Mo event subscriptions 1.0.0 G252.1.0 event-subscriptions-gsa-002. xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T14:54:04

g @ Status +Class Meters 1.0.0 G252.1.0 event-subscriptions-gsa-003. xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T15:00:55
Clotial Yales " & Subscribe to all known events 1.0.0 G252.1.0 event-subscriptions-gsa-001. xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T14:53:41

Macros

When you select a component, it displays in the main window.

Transcript

The following components can be added and/or edited directly from the Custom Scripting interface:

o Event Subscriptions

e Meter Subscriptions

e Set Comm Change

e Set Option Change

e Media Load Content

e Macros

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 19

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Using Event Subscriptions

Event Subscriptions let you create event subscription files that can be used in the startup algorithm or
custom scripts. Changes to event subscription files dynamically update anywhere they are used. For
example, if you insert an event subscription file into a custom script (through the
eventHandler.setEventSub command), and then make changes to it, the script is automatically
updated.

[ < Add [ 3 Remove [ . Edit l Event Subscriptions
Available Event Subscriptions
| Event Subscription l Config Version | G2S Schema l File Name | Author Last Modified
& Subscribe to all known events 1.0.0 G25 1.0.3 event-subscriptions-gsa-001.xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T14:53:41
& No event subscriptions 1.0.0 G25 1.0.3 event-subscriptions-gsa-002. xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T14:54:04
& Status + Class Meters 1.0.0 G2S 1.0.3 event-subscriptions-gsa-003.xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T15:00:55

ot it e ko [y s

You can add or edit a subscription from the Custom Scripting interface when you add the
eventHandler.setEventSub command to a script.

Event subscriptions are additive so any new events will be added to the EGM’s existing event
subscription list. If you want to remove some or all event subscriptions, you must clear the event
subscription list before you send a new event subscription.

Note that RGS only sends events that are supported by the EGM, including custom events. If the
EGM does not support a particular event, it is discarded before the setEventSub command is sent.

20 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Add Custom Events

By default, you can subscribe to all G2S events. However, you can also subscribe to custom and third-
party events by editing the event set XML file.

Note: RGS only sends events that are supported by the EGM, including custom events. If the
EGM does not support a particular event, it is discarded before the setEventSub command is
sent.

To add events, you must save the vendor event set file without the “-sample” extension into the schema
directory used by the tool, and then make your changes. Note that RGS does not validate custom events.

1.
2.
3.

Go to: [installation directory] > schemas > g2s > [schema directory]
Right-click the g2s-event-set-vendor-sample.xml file, and select Edit.

Go to: File > Save As, and navigate to the directory of the schema you'll being using with the
tool.

Change the file name to g2s-event-set-vendor.xml, and click Save.

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
<events>

<event-group device-class="G2S cabinet">

<event code="RBG CBEOOLl" text="The first Cabinet event." />
<event code="RBG CBE002" text="The second Cabinet event." />
</event-group>

</events>

Modify the event name, and add new command name attributes, as needed.

In the G2S validation manager file, there are two attributes:

e device-class
Use the device-class attribute to define the class you want associated with the custom event.

The device-class attribute also serves as a grouping for events in the user interface. For
example, in the following scenario, the you would find the RBG_BKE0O01 event under a
“backgammon” node in the event tree on the Event Subscriptions dialog:
<event-group device-class="G2S backgammon">

<event code="RBG BKE(OOLl" text="The first backgammon event." />

« event code
Use the event code sub-element to specify each event you want to add.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 21

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Select File, and click Save to save your changes.
If the tool is running, stop it.

Start the tool.

© © N o

Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Event Subscriptions

10. Add or edit an event subscription, and verify that the event(s) you added now appear in the
event tree on the Event Subscriptions dialog.

22 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 2: Using Components

Add or Edit an Event Subscription

Although pre-configured event subscriptions are available, you can also add custom event subscriptions.
Once added, you can edit those subscriptions as needed.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Components > Event Subscriptions

2. To create a new event subscription:

a. Click Add to add a new event subscription.

|%| Add a Event Subscription =]
Add a Event Subscription

Event Subscription Name :

Event Subscription Description :

[ Continue ][ Cancel ]

b. Type a name and description for the new event subscription.

c. Click Continue.

or

To open an existing event subscription to edit:

a. From Event Subscriptions, click to select the event subscription you want to edit.

b. Click Edit.

| £ Event Subscriptions
Event Subscriptions

B

Event Subscription

Description :

Author :

Response Config Version :
File Name :

G2S Version :

Event Subscriptions 1
RadBlue

1.0.0

test.xml

1.0.3

= Apply Template ] [ 3 Clear Selections

Events

@~ [ J G2s_all

=~ [@] J. G25_bonus

=38 t Least One Syntax/Semantic Command Error [G2S_APE001]
basic event

persist

sendClassMeters

sendDeviceMeters

sendDeviceStatus

sendTransaction

sendUpdatableMeters

Invalid sessionId Received In Response [G2S_APE002]
Device Disabled by EGM [G2S_BNE001]

Device Enabled by EGM [G2S_BNE002]

Device Disabled by Host [G2S_BNE003]

ISISISIS)
> A

IS

S
s000000

r
L

<

al
|

- [
5[]
+} \J‘

m

Save

] [ Cancel

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 23

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

3. Modify information for the event subscription configuration. Note that RGS automatically inserts
default information.

o Description - Type a description for the event subscription.
o Author - Type an identifier for the event subscription author.

o Event Config Version - Type a version for number for the event subscription. This field can
contain any information required.

o File Name - File name of the event subscription. This field is read-only.

e G2S Version - Indicates the selected version of the Game-to-System (G2S) protocol. The G2S
version is defined in the Schema Option field under Configure > Engine Options. This field is
read-only.

4. Configure the event subscription.

a. Select the event or class of events you want to subscribe to when the RGS starts up. At a
minimum, you must select basic event for each event you want to receive.

or

a. Use Apply Template to apply specific information types to all events.

b. Click Apply.
Note: To clear all selected event subscriptions and attributes, click Clear Selections.

5. If you are adding a new event subscription, click Save.

or

If you are editing an existing event subscription:

a. Click Save As.

|£] Add a Event Subscription P
Add a Event Subscription

Event Subscription Name :

Event Subscription Description :

[ Continue ][ Cancel ]

b. Type a name and description for the new meter subscription.

c. Click Continue.

24 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Apply Template

Use the Apply Template option to apply specific types of event information to all events.

1. Click Apply Template.

| %) Selection Template (23
_ Selection Template

[] Persist all events

[] Indude Class Meters

[ Include Device Meters
("] Include Device Status
[ Indude Transaction

["] Updatable meters only

[ Apply H Cancel }

2. Select the information you would like to receive from all events, or choose Select all events.
3. Click Apply.
4. Click OK.

Update Event Subscriptions

Whenever you modify event subscriptions, you must subscribe to the new events. If you do not
subscribe to an event, the EGM will not report the occurence of that event to the RGS.

Note: RGS only sends events that are supported by the EGM, including custom events. If the
EGM does not support a particular event, it is discarded before the setEventSub command is
sent.

Event subscriptions are additive so any new events will be added to the EGM’s existing event
subscription list. If you want to remove some or all event subscriptions, you must clear the event
subscriptions before you update the event subscriptions.

1. Select the Custom Configuration tab.

2. Select the Startup Algorithm tab.

3. Select the Standard GSA startup sequence startup algorithm. By default, this startup algorithm
contains the eventHandler.getSupportedEvent and eventHandler.setEventSub
commands.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 25

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

4. Click Set As Active.

5. Now that you've configured the startup algorithm, click the Send Command tab.

If you want to clear the current event subscription list before the new event subscriptions take
effect:

a. Select G2S_eventHandler > clearEventSub

b. Click Send Selected Command.

c. Click Select All to clear all events by setting the Selected value to true for all event
subscriptions.

d. To change individual events, click the Selected column of the event you want to change, click
the drop-down arrow.

6. Restart communications with the EGM to run the startup algorithm.

Insert Event Subscription File into a Custom Script

You can add an event subscription file to a custom script simply by inserting the setEventSub
command into the script. Note that RGS only sends events that are supported by the EGM, including
custom events. If the EGM does not support a particular event, it is discarded before the
setEventSub command is sent.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting
2. Either click Add to create a new script, or select an existing script and click Edit.
3. Scroll to eventHandler.setEventSub in the Available Commands list.
4. Left-click and drag the command into the Custom Script Commands section.
5. Click the plus sign to expand the command information.
6. Double-click Name of Subscription.
( | £ Edit Event Subscription : Name of Subscription ]
Edit Event Subscription : Name of Subscription
l'Subscribe to all known events (event-subscriptions-gsa-001.xml) - i
[ Save ] [ Cancel J

7. Click the drop-down arrow, and select the event subscription file you want to run at the point
you have inserted the setEventSub command in the script.

8. Click Save.

26 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Delete an Event Subscription
The Remove option lets you delete saved custom event subscriptions as needed. Note that pre-
configured event subscriptions, denoted by a lock symbol to the left of the entry, cannot be deleted.

1. Click to select the event subscription you want to delete.

2. Click Remove.
Delete Selected [

) q

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

[ Yes 1 No |

3. Click Yes to delete the selected event subscription.

Using Meter Subscriptions

Meter Subscriptions let you define which EGM meters (currency, device, game denomination and
wager) you want to receive and the reporting interval (end-of-day and periodic). If you choose periodic

reporting, you can configure the interval.

You can select whether to include meter definitions in meter reports.

[ 4 Add ‘ [ 3 Remove l { ©. Edit ] Meter Subscriptions

Available Meter Subscriptions

| | Meter Subscription | Config Version G2S Schema | File Name | Author | Last Modified

| & Standard EOD and Periodic Subscriptions  1.0.0 G2S 1.0.3 meter-subscriptions-gsa-001.xml RadBlue 2011-01-17T15:12:44 |
| & No Subscriptions At All. 1.0.0 G2S 1.0.3 meter-subscriptions-gsa-002.xml RadBlue  2011-01-07T14:39:45

| & OddMeter Subscription 1.0.0 G2S 1.0.3 meter-subscriptions-gsa-003.xml RadBlue  2011-01-17T14:53:09

You can add or edit a subscription from the Custom Scripting interface when you add the
meters.setMeterSub command to a script.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 27

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

| Edit Meter Subscription : Name of Subscription

—

Edit Meter Subscription : Name of Subscription

Audit Meter Subscription (meter-subscriptions-gsa-004.xml) ! C Edit =0 Mew

[ Save ] I Cancel

For end-of-day (EOD) meters, you must specify the offset from midnight. This is the time that end-of-
day meters are sent each day.

If you select periodic meters, you must specify an offset from midnight (the base) as well as an interval
period. The EGM uses the base plus the interval to determine the first periodic trigger. The defined
interval period is then used to determine subsequent periodic triggers. For example, if:

e Periodic Base = 60:00

¢ Periodic Interval = 15:00
then, the first periodic meter report will be sent by the EGM at 1:15am. Subsequent periodic reports
will be sent by the EGM at 1:30am, 1:45am, 2:00am and so on, until the periodic interval is changed.

Add or Edit a Meter Subscription
You can add a new meter subscription or edit an existing meter subscription through the Meter
Subscription option on the Components tab.
1. Go to: Custom Configuration or Tester Toolkit > Components > Meter Subscriptions
2. To create a new meter subscription:

a. Click Add to add a new meter subscription.

-

| % Add a Meter Subscription Configuration [FE27
Add a Meter Subscription Configuration

Meter Subscription Name :

Meter Subscription Description :

[ Continue H Cancel }

b. Type a name and description for the new meter subscription.

c. Click Continue.

or

To open an existing meter subscription to edit:

28 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 2: Using Components

a. From Available Meter Subscriptions, click to select the meter subscription you want to

edit.
3. Click Edit.

| £ Meter Subscription Editor

Meter Subscription Editor

Meter Subscription

General

End of Day Base
Periodic Base
Periodic Interval

Meter Subscription Defaults

Meter Defaults

- [¥] J G25_onEOD

i [V] ® CURRENCY
[¥] ® DEVICE

[¥] ® GAME_DENOM
i ® WAGER

B [@ J. 6G25_onPeriodic
[[] # CURRENCY
[¥] ® DEVICE

[[] ® GAME_DENOM
[[] ® WAGER

Options
Include Definitions

Description: |Odd Meter Subscription
Author: |RadBlue
Meter Config Version: |1.0.0
File Name : |meter-subscriptions-gsa-003.xml
G2S Version: |1.0.3

30:15
01:20
15:15

[mm:ss]
[mm:ss]
[mm:ss]

| OO

[ Cancel H Save As }

4. Modify information for the meter subscription configuration. Note that RGS automatically inserts

default information.
o Description - Type a description for the meter subscription.

o Author - Type an identifier for the meter subscription author.

o Meter Config Version - Type a version for number for the meter subscription. This field can
contain any information required.

o File Name - File name of the meter subscription. This field is read-only.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 29

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

e G2S Version - Indicates the selected version of the Game To System (G2S) protocol. The G2S
version is defined in the Schema Option field under Configure > Engine Options. This field is
read-only.

30 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

5. Configure the meter subscription.
General

+ End of Day Base - Type the amount of time (minutes:seconds) after midnight that end-of-day
meters are sent each day.

e Periodic Base - Type the amount of time (minutes:seconds) after midnight that is used to
establish the periodic trigger.

o Periodic Interval - Type the frequency (minutes:seconds) that periodic meters are sent by
the EGM.

Meter Subscription Defaults

e ON_EOD - Select ON_EOD to subscribe to the following meters: currency, device, game_denom,
and wager. If you want to subscribe only to specific end-of-day meters, select the appropriate
meter(s).

e ON_PERIODIC - Select ON_PERIODIC to subscribe to the following meters: currency, device,
game_denom, and wager. If you want to subscribe only to specific periodic meters, select the
appropriate meter(s).

Options

¢ Include Definitions - Select to include meter definitions in meter reports.

6. If you are adding a new meter subscription, click Save.
or

If you are editing an existing meter:
a. Click Save As.

r ™y

|£] Add a Meter Subscription Cenfiguration €3]

Add a Meter Subscription Configuration

Meter Subscription Name :

IMeter Subscription Description :

Continue H Cancel

b. Type a name and description for the new meter subscription.

c. Click Continue.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 31

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 2: Using Components

Delete a Meter Subscription
The Remove option lets you delete saved custom meter subscriptions as needed. Note that pre-

configured meter subscriptions, denoted by a lock symbol to the left of the entry, cannot be deleted.

1. Click to select the meter subscription you want to delete.

2. Click Remove.
Delete Selected [

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

[ Yes i [ No J

3. Click Yes to delete the selected meter subscription.

32 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38
Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Using Set Comm Change File

Use this procedure to save a commConfig.setCommChange command configuration to the
Available Set Comm Change Files list on the Set Comm Change component. You can also edit or delete a
Set Comm Change file.

Once saved to the list, the file is available for use in custom scripts. You can edit a configuration from
the Custom Scripting interface when you add the commConfig.setCommChange command to a
script.

_ Edit Set Comm Change Component : t Comm Config Component (8 ]
Edit Set Comm Change Component : Name of Set Comm Config Component

Set Comm Change for RadBlue EGM. (set-comm-change-component-00 1. xml) » { " Edit

[ Save H Cancel I

To save a commConfig.setCommChange command configuration to the Available Set Comm Change
Files list:

1. Go to: Send Command > G2S_commConfig

2. Under Available Commands, highlight setCommChange, and click Send Selected Command
(or double-click the command).

| ~ Send Command commConfi mmChange 5_commi
. Send Command commConfig.setCommChange to 625_commConfig[1]
Configuration Id 100,003 =
Apply Condition - - |G25_immediate -l
Disable Condition © | G2s_none v
Start Date Time:  Jul8, 2013 3:32:33PM -
End Date Time: | Jul 8, 2013 3:42:33PM -
Restart After 7:  false -

The current data is from the most recent commi-ostList response. To update the information, send a 'Comm

Config - Get Comm Config Host List" comimand.
|j Save to Components

" Hosts T[‘leulces-‘ " Authorizing Host.]

=} Edit 3¢ Delete
Host Index I Host ID ] Host Location 1 Host Registered? | Can Mod Remote?
o [i] localhost true true
1 i http:{localhost: 3110 1/RGS fapi-services/G2SAPI  true true
2 0 localhost false true
3 0 localhost false true
Send Command ] [ Cancel l [ Custom Send

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 33

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

3. Configure the commConfig. setCommChange command as required.

4. Click Save to Components.

Save File Details

File Mame : |testl

File Description ;  |setCommChange Configuration 1

I Save ] I Cancel ]

Type the File Name and File Description, and click Save.
Click Cancel or Send Command.
Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Set Comm Change

Verify that the file has been added to the Available Set Comm Change Files list.

©® N o ¢

34 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Edit a Set Comm Change File

Once you save a commConfig.setCommChange command to the Set Comm Change component, it is
ready to be used in any custom script in the Tester Toolkit. However, you have the option of editing the
commConfig.setCommChange command as needed.

Note: Any changes you make to the commConfig. setCommChange command's XML must be
valid.
1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Set Comm Change

2. From the Available Set Comm Change Files list, click to select the component you want to
edit.

Note: If you do not see the component you want to edit in the list, click Refresh.

Click Edit.
4. Modify the component information as needed.
e Description - Component description.
e Author - Component author.
e Version - Component version.
o File Name - Name of file.

e G2S Version - G2S version to be used with component.

Note: The unique configuration ID value is added automatically when the custom script runs.

5. Modify the commConfig.setCommChange command's XML as needed. All XML changes
must be valid.

6. Click Save.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 35

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Delete a Set Comm Change File
Use this procedure to remove a file from the Available Set Comm Change Files list.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Set Comm Change
2. Click to highlight the file you want to delete.

3. Click Remove.

Delete Selected @l

") 9

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

[ Yes } [ No }

4. Click Yes to delete the selected file, or click No to return to the Set Comm Change screen without
deleting the selected file.

36 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Using Set Option Change

The Set Option Change component lets you edit optionConfig.setOptionChange commands,
and include them in custom scripts.

You can edit a Set Option Change component from the Custom Scripting interface when you add the
optionConfig.setOptionChagne command to a script.

Set Option Change for RadBlue EGM. (set-opton-d"lange-mmponent—ﬂﬂl x'ml)

[ Save

To use the Set Option Change component:

1. Configure an optionConfig.setOptionChange command through the Send Command.
2. Send the optionConfig.setOptionChange command to the EGM.
3. Look at the Transcript.

| Transcript : (LR
<All EGMs> v | ™ Load ‘;ﬂ Compare Filters E\ Search Content 3¢ Clear ~ @ Analyze ~ [ show EventReport [¥] Realtime Update
Date Received Més.l.. From... To... Sessi... Se... Com... Summary Com... E... Ewve... EventText Event Date/Time
2012-01-31T11:... 1639 HostID 1RBG_...G25_r... 500... 407 communications.keepAliveAck Right-click the optionConfig. setOptionChange

2012-01-31T11:... 1637 RBG_1... Host... G25_r... 500... 91419 communications.keepAlive
2012-01-31T11:... 1635 HostID 1RBG_,.. G25_r... 500... 406 eventHandler.eventAck
2012-01-31T11:... 1633 HostID 1RBG_... G25_r... 500... 405 optionConfig.optionChangeStatusAck
2012-01-31T11:... 1631 HostID 1RBG_... G25_r... 500... 404 eventHandler.eventAck
2012-01-31T11:... 1629 RBG_L... Host... G25_r... 500... 91418 eventReport: G25_OCE106 - Option Conf... 9676 G2S_... Option §onfig Configura... 2012-01-31T11:...
2012-01-31T11:... 1627 RBG_1... Host... G25_r... 500... 91417 optionConfig.optionChangeStatus

2012-01-31T11:... 1625 HostID 1RBG_... G25_r... 500... 403 eventHandler.eventAck

entry, and select
Export to Set Option Change Component.

201201-31T1%:... 1623 REG_L.. Host... G5 r.., 500... 91416 eventReport: G25_GPEDOS -Device Confi. 9675 G2S_.. Device fonfiguration Ch... 2012-01-31T11:...
2012-01-31T11:... 1621 RBG 1... Host... G25_r... 500... 91415 eventReport: G25_OCE103 s - I g Configura... 2012-01-31T11:...
2012-01-31T11... 1519 Host...G2S_... 200.. 91414 optionConfig.optionChan| =] Export to Transcript File

2012-01-31T11... m-mmm optionConfig.setOptionC 2] Export to Set Option Change Component _ I

2012-01-31T11: 1615 HostID 1RBG_... G25_r... 500... 401 communications. keepAliveAd
2012-01-31T11:... 1613 RBG_l1... Host... G25_r... 500... 91413 communications.keepAlive ®  Close
2012-01-31T11:... 1611 HostID 1RBG_... G25_r... 500... 400 corwcsﬁons.keen:i}etld(

4. Right-click the setOptionChange entry, and select Export to Set Option Change Component.

' Export Set Option Change Component Details =)
Export Set Option Change Component Details
File Name : | setOptionChange-1

File Description : |Baseline configuration

Save ][ Cancel ]

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 37

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Type a name and description for the setOptionChange component.

6. Click Save to add the setOptionChange command to the Available Set Option Change
Files list.

Confirm that the correct component was added, and click OK.
Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Set Option Change

Click Refresh to refresh the Available Set Option Change Files list. The new component
should appear in the list.

10. Edit the component as needed.

11. To use the component in a custom script:
Go to Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting
b. Select a script.

c. From the Available Commands list, drag-and-drop optionConfig.setOptionChange into
the Custom Script Commands list.

d. Click the plus symbol (+) in front of the optionConfig.setOptionChange entry to expand it.
e. Double-click Name of Set Option Change Component.

" Edit Set Option Change Component : Name of Set Option Change Component ==
Edit Set Option Change Component : Name of Set Option Change Component
;Baseline configuration (setOptionChange-1.xml) v;

Baseline configuration (setOptionChange-1.xml)
Set Option Change for RadBlue EGM. (set-option-change-component-001.xml)

f. Click the drop-down arrow, and select the component you want to insert into the script.

g. Click Save. Your selection is reflected in the setOptionChange command options:

Custom Script Commands

X' Variables % Remove i ouplicate [3% Add Group

3 custom Script

O Prompt : Creating the first snapshot

40+ Perform Snapshot: Snap 1 The added component
[ 3% optionConfig.setOptionChange appears here.
= Device ID : All Devices

BSE_WName of Set Option Change Component : setOptionChange-1.xml

O Prompt : Please do a series of actions on the EGM in order ...

O Prompt : Creating the Second Snapshot
T T aats T il aant' o nans I L SNV o LA A e W

Edit a Set Option Change File

When you export an optionConfig.setOptionChange command into the Set Option Change
component, it is ready to be used in any custom script from i Tester Toolkit, an optional RGS module.
However, you have the option of editing the optionConfig.setOptionChange command as
needed.

38 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Note: Any changes you make to the optionConfig.setOptionChange command's XML
must be valid.
1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Set Option Change

2. From the Available Set Option Change Files list, click to select the component you want to
edit.

Note: If you do not see the component you want to edit in the list, click Refresh.

3. Click Edit.
4. Modify the component information as needed.
e Description - Component description.
e Author - Component author.
e Version - Component version.
o File Name - Name of file.
e G2S Version - G2S version to be used with component.

5. Modify the optionConfig.setOptionChange command's XML as needed. All
XML changes must be valid.

6. Click Save.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 39

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Delete a Set Option Change File
Use this procedure to remove a file from the Available Set Option Change Files list.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Components > Set Option Change
2. Click to highlight the file you want to delete.

3. Click Remove.

Delete Selected @l

") 9

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

[ Yes } [ No }

4. Click Yes to delete the selected file, or click No to return to the Set Option Change screen
without deleting the selected file.

40 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 2: Using Components

Using Media Load Content

The Media Load Content component lets you define media content for use with the
mediaDisplay.loadContent command in Custom Scripting. You can add or edit media display

files.
' G2S Scope [RGS] [ol&@ ==
: File » Tools » Help + G2S Scope m
< E\éine l Transaiﬁts[ SendCommand \ Databases ~ TesterToolkit
» | Tester Toolkit LI 3
1 Startup Algorithms [ Custom Scnpung‘ Components ‘ Response Manager‘
Event Subscriptions R = 5
Meter Subscriptions & Add i 3 Remove { . Edt ‘ Media Display Load Content
Set Option Change Available Media Display Load Content Files
Ma:’:r;a Eant=at ‘ [ Description I Config Version I G2S Schema I File Name | Author Last Modified
Global Variables Load Content Demo #1. 1.0.0 G25 1,10 load-content-component-001.xml RadBlue 2012-05-30T11:00:00
Load Content Demo #2. 1.0.0 G25 1.1.0 load-content-component-002.xml RadBlue 2012-07-31T13:26:41
Load Content Demo #3. 1.0.0 G251.1.0 load-content-component-003.xml RadBlue 2012-07-31T13:27:04
- ol
pPt [ e e, o —»I-J“,"*"Ir.—f"."_ Sy

To use the component in a custom script:

1. Go to Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting
2. Add a new script or edit an existing script.
3. From the Available Commands list, drag-and-drop mediaDisplay.loadContent into the
Custom Script Commands list.
4. Click the plus symbol (+) in front of the mediaDisplay.loadContent entry to expand it.
Double-click Selected Load Content.
P it Medis Dicploy Lo - Selected Load Cont )
| it Media Display Load Content : Selected toad content____|| VOt¢* From the Edit Media Display Load
: C : Content screen, you can add or edit a
Load Content Demo #1. {load-content-component-00 1.xml) % Edit R New
' — media.loadContent component by
| sae || canel | || clicking either Edit or New.
6. Click the drop-down arrow, and select
the media display file you want to insert into the script.
7. Click Save. Your selection is reflected in the mediaDisplay.loadContent command

options:

Custom Script Commands

X' Variables I Duplicate % o

* Remove

[3% Add Group
"\Il Custom Script

O Comment : The following command may take a long time to complete, on the EGM. This is a proble...
=) ¥ mediaDisplay.loadContent
# = DeviceID: 1

e i Selected Load Content : Load Content Demo #1. (load-content-component-001.xml)

I O Pause Script: 5 seconds

The added component appears here.

‘M'J\,\

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 41

All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Add or Edit a Media Display File

You can add or edit media display files through the Media Load Content option on the Components tab.
Files in the Available Media Display Load Content Files list are automatically made available for the
mediaDisplay.loadContent command when you create a custom script.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Media Load Content
2. To create a new media display file:
a. Click Add.

=

" Add a Media Display Load Content =)
Add a Media Display Load Content

File Name : |load-content-component-003

File Description : |Load Content Demo #3.

[ Continue H Cancel ]

b. Type a file name for the media display file (spaces are not allowed). Note that the file name
must be unique.

c. Type a description for the media display file.

d. Click Continue.

or
To open an existing algorithm to edit:

a. Click to highlight the algorithm you want to edit.
b. Click Edit.

| Edit Media Display Load Content Fi

Edit Media Display Load Content File

General Options

Description:  |Load Content Demo #1,
Author: |Radelue
Version: |1.0.0

File Name : |load-content-component-00 1. xml
G25 Version: |2.1.0

Media Display Load Content

Content Id 13,579 1+
Access Token [l
Media URI http:/flocalhost: 3110 1/RGS MediaDisplayContent/astercid_blaster, swf -
L Commands Lo Events
Command Element Functional Group Event Code Event Text
command-1 group-1 REG_XXx001 Event #1
lcommand-2 group-2 REG_XXXD02 Event #2
icommand-3 group-3 REG_XXX003 Event #3
[ Save ] [ Close ] [ Save As ]

3. Configure the media display file information as needed.

42 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Description - Type a description for the media display file.
Author - Type an identifier for the media display file's author.

Version - Type a version number for the media display file. This field can contain any
information required.

File Name - File name of the media display file. This field is read-only.

G2S Version - Indicates the selected version of the Game To System (G2S) protocol. The G2S
version is defined in the Schema Option field under Configure > Engine Options. This field is
read-only.

Configure the media display load content file information as needed.

Content ID - Number used by the host to refer to this specific piece of content. Note that the
Content ID value must be the same as the Content ID value in the
mediaDisplay.setActive and mediaDisplay.releaseActiveContent
commands.

Media URI - Location from which the EGM will download this piece of content.

3. Add commands supported by the EGM is authorized to execute when the media display file
content is loaded.

a. Click the plus (+) icon under the Commands heading to add a supported command.

Add a command =39
Add a command

Command Element: |IGT_all

Functional Group : |IGT_all

[ Add H Cancel ]

Type the command element and functional group.
Click Add. The new command appears in the Commands list.

To delete an existing command, click to select a command in the Command list, and click the
Remove icon.

Delete Selected (==

") 9

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

Y J[ N |

Click Yes to delete the selected command.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 43

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components

Tester Toolkit User Guide

6. Add events the EGM is authorized to recieve when the media display file content is loaded.

a. Click the plus (+) icon under the Events heading to add a supported command.

Add a Event

Add a Event =2

Event Code: |IGT_all

Event Text: |all supported events

I Add I [ Cancel

)

a. Type the the event code and descriptive text.

b. Click Add. The new event appears in the Events list.

c. To delete an existing event, click to select an event in the Events list, and click the Remove

icon.

) q

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

Delete Selected (==

Click Yes to delete the selected command.

7. Click Save or Save As, as required, to save the media display file. All saved files display in the
Available Media Display Load Content list.

If you choose Save As, remember that the file name must be unique.

44

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 2: Using Components

Delete a Media Display File
Delete any media display file from the Available Media Display Load Content Files list. Once a media
display file is deleted, it is no longer available for use in Custom Scripting.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Media Load Content

2. From the Available Media Display Load Content Files list, click to select the file you want to

delete.
3. Click Remove.

Delete Selected

[ej

Es)

<

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

4. Click Yes to delete the selected file.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.

45



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Using Macros

Macros let you create pre-configured, multi-command host operation scripts (for example, the
downloading and installation of a package). Each macro that you create automatically becomes
available in Custom Scripting. You can add or edit a macro directly from the Custom Scripting interface
by adding the Run Macro script verb to your script, and double-clicking Select Macro to Run.

Once you create a macro, you can change its settings or delete it at any time. All default and newly
created macros are saved to the following location:

[RGS installation directory] > custom-config > script-runner

46 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Add a Macro

This procedure lets you add a new script to Custom Scripting. This script can then be run as many times
as necessary with the click of a button.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Components > Macros
2. Click Add.

|#| Add a Macro
Add a Macro

Macro File Mame :

Macro Type ; | DMV_UPDATE -

3. Type a name for the macro (spaces are not allowed). Note that the macro file name must be
unique.

e

Click the drop-down arrow, and select the type of macro you want to create.

U

Click Apply.

o

Configure the macro.

For information on configuring the Download a Package macro, see Configure the Download a
Package macro.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 47

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Edit a Macro

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Components > Macros
Click to select the macro you want to edit.
Click Edit.

Modify the macro configuration.

=W N

For information on configuring the Download a Package script, see Configure the Download a
Package macro.

48 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Configure the DMV Update Macro

The DMV Update macro lets you request the latest data model information for a specific EGM. This
macro requests the status, meters, profile and option list for every device in the selected class.

Note: Macros are available only with the optional Tester Toolkit module.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Components > Macros
2. Click Add and create a new macro. See Add a Macro for more information.

or

Click to select the download macro you want to edit, and click Edit.

|4 Edit - DMV Update ==

Steps Macro Details

1. Macro Details DMV Update

2. Device Class Selection

I ription : |DMV Update - GSA
3. Wizard Complete. MaciobEscpin s
Macro Author: |RadBlue
Macro Version: |1.0.0
Macro File Name :
[ < Back ] [ Next > ] [ Finish ] Cancel

3. Modify identifying information for the algorithm. Note that RGS automatically inserts default
information.

e Macro Description - Type a description for the macro.
e Macro Author - Type an identifier for the macro’s author.

e Macro Version - Type a version for number for the macro. This field can contain any
information required.

e Macro File Name - File name of the macro. This field is read-only.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 49

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

4. Click Next.

| % Edit - DMV Update ==

Steps Device Class Selection

1. Macro Details

). Classes A~
[¥] ® G2S_bonus
[¥] ® G25_cabinet
[¥] & G2S_central
[¥] ® G2S_coinAcceptor
[¥] ® G25_commConfig
[¥] ® G2S_communications
[¥] ® G2S_download
[] ® G25_eventHandler
[¥] ® G2S_gamePlay
# G25_gat
# G2S_handpay
[¥] ® G25_hopper
[¥] ® G2S_idReader

]
)

2. Device Class Selection |

3. Wizard Complete.

m

# G2S_informedPlayer
V] ® G2S_meters
[F] ® G25_none
[¥] ® G2S_noteAcceptor
[V] ® G25_noteDispenser
[¥] ® G25_optionConfig
[¥] ® G2S_player
[7] ® G2S orinter ¥

[ <Back ]| Next > |[ Finish

5. Select the classes for which you want updated data model information.
6. Click Next.

|2/ Edit - DMV Update ==

Wizard Complete.

We have all the information we need.

Macro Details :
Macro File Name :dmv-update-gsa.xml
Macro Description :DMV Update - GSA
Macro Author :RadBlue
Macro Version :1.0.0

Selected Classes :
G2S_bonus, G2S_cabinet, G2S_central, G2S_coinAcceptor,

G2S_commConfig, G2S_communications, G2S_download, G2S_eventHandler,
L] G2S_gamePlay, G2S_gat, G2S_handpay, G2S_hopper,
E lu G2S_idReader, G2S_meters, G2S_noteAcceptor, G2S_noteDispenser,

G25_optionConfig, G2S_player, G2S_printer, G2S_progressive,
G2S_voucher, G2S_wat

d

To complete the wizard, dick Finish.

Cancel

7. Review the macro information.

8. Click Back to make additional changes to the macro, click Finish to save the macro or click
Cancel to exit the wizard without saving your changes.

Configure the Download a Package Macro

The Download a Package macro lets you configure the options to download a package to an EGM. You
can define the transfer location, transfer type and package identifier. You can choose to authenticate the

50 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

package, define package authorizers and install the package once it's downloaded.
Note: Macros are only available with the optional Tester Toolkit module.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Macros
2. Click Add to create a new macro. See Add a Macro for more information.

or

Click to select a download macro you want to edit, and click Edit.

|| | Download A Packa )

Macro Description ;| Default Description
Macro Author . |Connie
Macro Version: |1.0.0

Macro File Name ;  |Package-4zip. xml

3. Modify identifying information for the algorithm. Note that RGS automatically inserts default
information.

e Macro Description - Type a description for the macro.
e Macro Author - Type an identifier for the macro author.

e Macro Version - Type a version for number for the macro. This field can contain any
information required.

e Macro File Name - Package file name. This field is read-only.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 51

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

4. Click Next.

L Download A Package M

G2S Download Information

Package Command 8tring

* Transfer Location URL hth::J’;’www.radblue.com;‘c!ownloads;’smartegm;’paiages;’padage-4.zip
Transfer Parameters
Transfer Type | G25_downloadGet -
*Package D |RBG_packagel
Package Size: |0

Reason Code

[ < Back ” Next = ]I Cancel |

5. Complete the information for the download. Required fields are denoted with an asterisk (*).

Transfer Location URL - Enter the network address of the location on the Software
Download Distribution Point (SDDP) where the package resides.

Transfer Parameters - Enter any parameters required for the package transfer. This field is
optional.

Transfer Type - Select whether the host or EGM initiates the transfer as well as the direction
of the transfer.

Package ID - Type a unique identifier for this package on the EGM. The first three characters
must be a GSA-assigned manufacturer identifier, followed by an underscore character (“_").

Note: If you install a package more than once, the package ID must be unique each time you add
the package. Otherwise, a G2S DLX002 error will be generated when the Set Script for Package
command is sent.

Package Size - Size of package according to the System Management Point (SMP). A value of
zero (0) indicates that the file size is unknown. This field is optional.

Reason Code - Enter the reason for the transfer. This field is optional.

o Package Command String - Enter script command elements that you want to execute with

the package. The EGM validates command strings prior to starting the macros. This field is
optional.

52 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

6. Click Next.

Macro Options

Authenticate Package Using GAT:  [¥]
GAT Algorithm Type : | G25_CRC16 =

Install Package After Download :

R

Delete Package After Installation ©

Include RGS as Authorizer:  [¥]
Auto-Authorize the Macro: (V]
RGS Timeout Response : .GZSJEburt =

Include Other Host as Authorizer: [T
Authorizer Host 1D :
Host Timeout Response : | G25_abort

<Back || _MNext> ] [ Cancel

7. Set the options for the macro.

Authenticate Package Using GAT - Select to authenticate the package on the EGM, once it is
downloaded, using the Game Authentication Terminal (GAT) class.

GAT Algorithm - Select the authentication algorithm you want the EGM to use to authenticate
the package.

Install Package After Installation - Select to automatically install the package when
download is complete.

Include RGS as Authorizer - Select if you want RGS to authorize the macro.

Auto-Authorize the Macro - Select if you want RGS to automatically authorize the macro. If
this option is cleared, the macro waits until you manually authorize the package.

To manually authorize a package, go to:
Send Command > G2S_download > authorizeScript

i. The Script ID is automatically updated to reflect your macro’s identifier.

ii. Click the Authorized drop-down arrow, and select true to authorize the macro.

ili. Click Send Command.

RGS Timeout Response - Select to continue the operation if the host authorization times out
(G2s_ignore) or to cancel the download installation script if the host authorization times
out (G2S abort).

Include Other Host as Authorizer - Select if you want to include a host other than RGS as
an authorizing host.

Authorizer Host ID - Type the host identifier of the authorizing host.

Host Timeout Response - Select to continue the operation if the host authorization times
out (G2S_ignore) or
to cancel the download if the host authorization times out (G2S_abort).

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 53

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components

Tester Toolkit User Guide

8. Click Next.

| £:| Download A Package

b= L)
B

Macro Details :
Macro File Name :Package-4zip. xml
Macro Description :Default Description
Macro Author :Connie
Macro Version :1.0.0

Download Server Information :

*Transfer Location URL
shttp:/fwww.radblue. com/downloads /smarteam packages /jpackage-4.zip

Transfer Parameters :

Transfer Type :G25_downloadGet

*Package ID :RBG_package 1

Package Size :0

Reason Code :

Package Command String :

Macro Options @

Authenticate Package Using GAT :true [GAT Algerithm Type
:625_CRC16]

Install Package After Download :true

Delete Package After Installation :true

Incdude RGS as Authorizer :true [Auto-Authorize : true; Timeout Response :
G25_abort]

Indude Other Host as Authorizer :false [Host ID @ ; Timeout Response :
G25_abort]
To complete the wizard, dick Finish.

| < Back H Finish ] | Cancel

9. Review the macro information, and click Finish.

The new macro is added to the Available Macros list.

54

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Delete a Macro

Use this procedure to remove a script from the Available Macros list.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Components > Macros
2. Click to highlight the macro you want to delete.

3. Click Remove.

Delete Selected @l

") q

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

\ Yes } [ No J

4. Click Yes to delete the selected macro, or click No to return to the Macros screen without
deleting the selected macro.

Using Global Device Variable Templates

When you add a command to a custom script, you have the option to select the device you want the
command to go to. By default, each command goes to all devices; however, you can use global variable
templates to globally change device settings. Once global variables are defined through Global Variables
option, a copy of the variable template becomes available in Custom Scripting. You can then modify the
local copy as needed.

There are three standard variable templates:

o All Devices - Command is sent to all devices in the device class.
o First Device - Command is sent only to the first device in the device class.

o Pick a Device - Lets you select a device when the custom script is run.

Standard variables cannot be modified. You can create custom global variables that you can modify as
needed through the Global Variables option.

Finally, you can create script-specific variables using the Variables option when you add or edit a
custom script. See Add a Device Variable to a Custom Script.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 55

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

Add or Edit a Global Device Variable Template

ou can add and edit custom global device variable templates through the Global Variables option on the
Components screen. New device variables can only be used in custom scripts created after the variable.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Global Variables
2. To add a variable:
a. Click Add.

‘anskle ledoemation ==
Varisbls Snlormation
Varadde Informabon
o
Dipicy Clags G5 boaus -
Tree  Deeoeld .
Dwicriphon
Detmdt Vahat Seeron

A Comen -

b. Configure the device template.
o Name - Type a name for the device variable template.

o Device Class - Click the drop-down arrow, and select the device class you want to
associate with the device variable.

e Type - Click the drop-down arrow, and select the device type.
o Description - Type a description for the device variable template.

o Default Value Selection - Click the drop-down arrow, and select a device or action for
the variable. In addition to All Devices, Pick a Device and First Device, you can choose to
always use a specific device identifier (Hard Coded Device ID).

or
To edit a variable:

a. Click to highlight the variable you want to edit.
b. Click Edit.

c. Modify the variable as needed.
3. Click Save.

56 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 2: Using Components

Delete a Global Device Variable Template
You can delete a custom device variable template at any time. Device variables based on the template

you are deleting are not affected by the deletion of a template.
Standard device variable templates cannot be deleted.
1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Components > Global Variables
2. Click to highlight the variable you want to delete.
3. Click Delete.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 57

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 2: Using Components Tester Toolkit User Guide

58 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



rG d bl U e Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

About Custom Scripting

With Custom Scripting, you can create powerful scripts of any G2S host-initiated commands through an
easy-to-use graphical interface. Custom Scripting can be used by test engineers to develop complex
scripts that can then be run over and over by testers.

In addition to being able to send any G2S command, scripts can include instructions to testers as well as
prompts (for example, “Insert a $5 bill, and then press Enter”). Scripts can even validate that the EGM
meter model is still in balance at selected points in the script.

You can not run more than one custom script at a time.

The GAT Management Control option lets you create digest files that can then be used to verify selected
components in other EGMs against the results from the known-good software on the control EGM.

Review the Custom Scripting Layout

The Custom Scripting tab is located on the Tester Toolkit layout and contains options to create and
manage custom scripts as well as the Message Transcript object.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 59

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Controls for adding, editing and deleting
scripts as well as selecting an EGM to run
the script against.

. ===

G2s scope I3l

» 8 x

. G25 Scope (Host“l[)‘:.

: Filew Tools ~ Help ~

Cantrols for running the script.
Select run options and edit script varishles
prior ta running the script.

4 '),-' Engine. :'.Transcripis | sendCommand | [patabases  TesterToolkit

M e

|| Startup Algorithms | Custom Scripting | CompW¥nents l Response Manager| 7
|’ - % -

= _.(fthe Perform Balanced Meters

l = Add ‘ [ 3 Remove l ", Edit ” RBG 1234 _ ScriptStatus X | Balanc X | |analysis verb is included in the
= e o= .
r . — - + Take DMV Snapshot Smap 1 script, the Balanced Meters
EGM: |RBG_1234 = @Run Script l @SQED Script * Prompt: Please do a series of actiyeportis generated after the
- - * Prompt : Waiting for user action . s
Available Custom Scripts T B + Drompt: Creating the Second SnapsPCIIPLIUN h.as completed. Click
| I Algorithm Description I Version I * Drompt : Waiting for user zction the tab to view.
First GSA 5eript 1.0.0 || * Take DMV Snapshot Snap 2
«
.

Media Display Exarflple #1 1.0.1 |0 Prompt : Creating the first snapshot Prompt: The Balanced Meter Analys
e ESET_ES L ey on 2 I Prompt : Waiting for user action From the Balanced Meters tab,
=i = = i@ Perform Snapshot; Snap 1 || * Balance Mesers from snapshots Snaiclick Export to Excel to export thef

alanced Meters RAnalyzer Artifact r
sBalancedMetersAnalyzerArtifact|( Balanced Meters data to an Excel
su1t=SsBalancedMetersknalyze:Resu.SpreadShee‘t. |

- Script End: First ©5& Script

This section lists all 0! Prompt : Please do a series of actions on 1

' |
available custom scri nts. ! Prompt : Creating the Second Snapshot |5

Click any script to open it | O Perform Snapshot: Snap 2 ‘
inatahtotheri ght. |£2! Prompt : The Balanced Meter Analysis will

! Perform Balanced Meters Analysis: [Snap ~ | || 5criéet has finished with result: Success [All is well] —

Settings

I« F T ] 3 | bl
[l Enhle ErampE Bcen QuickStert, First_GSA_Script X | \ First GSA Script.
Transcript + A [E I 4
- i
<Al EGMs > - {Iﬂ Compare y < Anal - Show Event Report [/ Realtime Update
Wiew and run multiple scripts, ;
- Double-click to undock the content area.
Select if you want an audible prompt when Fogon Tolocation Session Type  Session ID Command\ Defice Summary Comment
the script requires user interaction. 34 HostID 1 MA o Q ynknawnlil GISACK b
2013-11-27T10:02: 18.588-08:00 47851 HostID 1 RBG_1234  G25_response 4000303 » \ - . =
e T B e Tae T REG.1234  NJ/A o Cllck—and—dr’.agthe dotted lines to.resme the Available Custom
2013-11-27T10:02: 18.881-08:00 47849 RBG_1234 HostID1  G25_request 4000303 Scripts column ar the script contrals column,
2013-11-27T10:02:16.053-08:00 47847 Host ID 1 RBG_1234  NjA 0
2013-11-27T10:02:04.599-08:00 47845 HostID 1 RBG_1234  NJA 0 Click-and-drag the hottom line of the Custam Seripting ohject
2015 1L Z7EI0I01:47.902 08:00 14704 RBG. 1234 Host a4 A u toincrease or minimize the size of the Message Transcript
2013-11-27T10:01:47.893-08:00 47343 Host ID 1 RBG_1234  G25_response 4000302 e B
2013-11-27T10:01:47.884-08:00 47842 Host ID 1 RBG_1234  NjA 0 g Unknown[0] GISACK .

&3 License valid for

: 8800 day(s), 14 hour(s), 11 minute(s) [GSA] Version 36.0.0 Desktop : RGS 10:02:23 AM | 125M of 511M i

Working with Custom Scripts

Add or Edit a Script
When you create a custom script, you can either start with an empty script, or you can use an existing
script that you save with a different file name.
1. Click the Custom Scripting tab on the Tester Toolkit layout.
2. To create a new custom script:
a. Click Add.

60 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

-

| £:| Add a Custom Script (=3
Add a Custom Script

Algorithm Name :

[ Apply H Cancel ]

b. Type a name for the script, and click Apply.
or

a. Click to select a script from the Available Custom Scripts list.
b. Click Edit.

¢. Once you have finished editing the script, click Save As.

e

-\

| £ Add a Custom Script (=3
Add a Custom Script

Algorithm Name :

New Description :

[ Apply ][ Cancel

d. Type a new name and description for the script.

e. Click Apply to save the new script.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 61
Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Build a Custom Script

Custom Scripting supports most of the G2S host commands as well as script verbs, which include
complex commands and script-specific functions. Building a custom script is as easy as moving
commands and script verbs into the Custom Script Commands list. Once added, you can modify
command attributes and verb settings to further customize the script.

The Custom Script Information section is auto-populated. Modify the default values as needed.

Build a custom script by moving verbs and commands, which appear in the Script Verbs and
Available Commands section on the right of the screen, into the Custom Script Commands section
on the left side of the screen.
e To move a verb or command into the Custom Script Command section, click to highlight it and:
o click the left arrow

¢ double-click

¢ drag and drop
You can CTRL+click to select multiple commands.

e To add a command to the end of the script, highlight the command and click .

e« When you move a Script Verb into a custom script, you are prompted to configure that verb. See
About Script Verbs.

o Commands with attributes have a plus symbol (+) in front of the command that you can expand
to view all configurable attributes. To configure an attribute, double-click it, modify the attribute
value as needed, and click Save.

¢ After you have configured a command’s attributes, you can create a copy of that command by
highlighting it and clicking Duplicate.

e To move commands and verbs within the script:
e drag and drop
e click the up and down arrows

e To create a group of commands, click to highlight the Custom Script text at the top of the tree,
and click Add Group. Click the drop-down arrow, and select the device class for the command
group you are creating.

e Move the commands you want included in the group from the Available Commands list, and
configure each command as needed. A command group can only contain commands from the
selected device class.

e One G2S message containing all of the selected commands will be sent to the EGM for every
device within that class.

62 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

e To delete a command, command group or verb, click to highlight the content you want to delete,
and click Remove. Use CTRL+click to highlight multiple commands.

e To add a copy of a command, command group or verb to the script, including configuration
settings, click to highlight the content you want to copy, and click Duplicate.

¢ Click Save (or Save As, if you're creating a new script from an existing one) to save your
changes.

Add a Device Variable to a Custom Script

When you add a command to a custom script, you have the option to select the device you want the
command to go to. By default, each command goes to all devices within the relevant class; however, you
can use device variables to customize your script so the command is sent to a single device, hard-coded
or selected at run-time. For convenience, a set of global variable templates are provided that let you
globally change device settings as well as the default device setting. Once global variable templates are
defined through Global Variables option on the Components tab, a copy of the variable template
becomes available in any new scripts that you create using Custom Scripting. You can then modify the
local copy as needed.

There are three standard device variables:

o All Devices - Command is sent to all devices in the device class.
o First Device - Command is sent only to the first device in the device class.

o Pick a Device - Lets you select a device when the custom script is run.

Standard variables cannot be modified. You can create your own global variables that you can modify as
needed through the Global Variables option. See Using Global Device Variable Templates.

Finally, you can create script-specific variables using the Variables option when you add or edit a
custom script. See Add a Device Variable to a Custom Script.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting
2. Add or edit a custom script.
3. Click Variables.

@ script variable Editor A x|
Script Variable Editor
| = Add || 2 Delete , Edit (& Toogle Default :l
Variable | Device Class | Type | Default value | Description |
& All Devices G25_al Deviceld
Bonus Variable 1 G25_bonus Deviceld First Device Selects first bonus device.
@ First Device G2s_al Deviceld
Gameplay Variable 6 G25_gamePlay Deviceld 6 Always selects sixth device.
& Pick ADevice G2s_al Deviceld |
Save Cancel |

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 63

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

4,

To add a device variable:
a. Click Add.
| ‘daribls lnloe—ation E:I
Warisbls Salormatisn
e Inlorra bon

T
Chpsicy Cljsy 035 boam -

Trpe  Deaneld -

Ehii criglien.

Detmit Vake Seemon

A ks wn -

b. Configure the device template.
o Name - Type the name of this variable.

o Device Class - Click the drop-down arrow, and select the device class for this device
variable.

e Type - Click the drop-down arrow, and select the ID type.
o Description - Type a description for this variable.

o Default Value Selection - Click the drop-down arrow, and select a device or action for
the variable. In addition to All Devices, Pick a Device and First Device, you can choose to
always use a specific device identifier (Hard Coded Device ID).

c. Click Save.

To edit a device variable:

a. Click to highlight the variable you want to edit.
b. Click Edit.

Modify the variable as needed.

d. Click Save.

g

To delete a device variable:
a. Click to highlight the variable you want to delete.
b. Click Delete.

To change the default device variable, click to highlight the variable you want to make the
default, and click Toggle Default. Note that you can specify a default variable for each device
class.

Click Save to retain your changes.

64

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

Run a Custom Script

You can easily run any available script from the Custom Scripting object. Prior to running a script, you
can choose the EGM you want to run the script against, how many times or how long you want the
script to run, and edit device variable settings.

1.
2.

From the Tester Toolkit layout, click Custom Scripting.

Click any script in the Available Custom Script list.

A tab for the selected script opens to the right of the list. This tab includes the Run Script option,
an option to edit the script device variables, an option to define how you want the script to run
and a list of all commands (or command groups) in the script. An option to close the tab is not
available until the tab is selected.

Click the EGM drop-down arrow above the Available Custom Scripts list, and select the EGM you
want to run the script against. The selected EGM displays in the script tab.

Click Run Options to run the script multiple times.

Script Run Options _h &J

| Script Run Options

@) Run script X time(s)

i

() Run script for ¥ duration
= HouRs
() Run script until

Mow 27, 2013 6:24:18 PM

Select one of the following options:

e Run script x time(s) - Type the number of times you want the script to run. By default, this
option is selected and set to 1.

e Run script for X duration - Select how long to run the script (for example, 3 hours).

e Run script until - Select the date and time you want the script to stop running.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 65

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

6. Click Apply.

7. Click Run Script.
If you have device or command variables that need to be resolved, they are displayed to you.

.

" Select Variable Values ==
Select Variable Values
lYou must resolve the following values before you can run the script
Name Value
x cabinet.getDateTime The command has an invalid Device ID '4'
x Command Group Click here to select value

e~ ot and P e 8 g P o~

5. Double-click a row to resolve the variable.

e

', Select Variable Values R |

Select Variable Values
IYou must resolve the following values before you can run the script

Name Value
cabinet.getDate e e Co and has a aiid Device 1D 4
x Command Group Click here to select value
i 3
" Resolve Command cabinet.getDateTime

Select a value for this command
Select a Cabinet device
|G25_cabinet(526053076) -

[ peply | [ cancel |

6. Click the drop-down arrow, and select a device for the command.

7. Click Apply.
8. Once a variable has been resolved, and check mark displays in front of the row.

66 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

" Select Variable Values ==
Select Variable Values
frou must resolve the following values before you can run the script ]
Name Value

x Command Group Click here to select value

L amay S gl S s Y 8 R o S

9. As soon as all variables have been resolved, click Apply to continue running the script.

When a script runs, each command in the script is highlighted in the command list and the Script
Status displays each command as it executes. Any user input prompts are displayed under Script
Status. Finally, a green bar under the Run Script button shows you the script’s progress.

If you included the Perform Balanced Meters Analysis verb in your script, a Balanced Meters
tab displays next to the Script Status tab that displays the results of that analysis.

Note that you can detach a script tab from the main application screen to view and run multiple
scripts at once. Double-click the tab to undock it, and close the script window to move it back
into the main application.

Insert Event Subscription File into a Custom Script

You can add an event subscription file that you created in the Components section to a custom script
simply by inserting the setEventSub command into the script.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting
Click Add to create a new script, or select an existing script and click Edit.

Scroll to eventHandler.setEventSub in the Available Commands list.

2
3
4. Left-click and drag the command into the Custom Script Commands section.
5. Click the plus sign to expand the command information.

6

Double-click Name of Subscription.

| Edit Event Subscription : Name of Subscription (=23
Edit Event Subscription : Name of Subscription
Subscribe to all known events (event-subscriptions-gsa-001.xml) - |
[ Save ] [ Cancel ]

7. Click the drop-down arrow, and select the event subscription file you want to run at the point
you have inserted the setEventSub command in the script.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 67

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

8. Click Save.

9. Click Save at the bottom of the Edit a Custom Script screen to save your changes and exit back
to the Custom Scripting tab.

68 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

Insert mediaDisplay.loadContent Command into a Custom Script

You can use a media display content file that you create through the Media Load Content option on the
Components tab with a custom script simply by inserting the mediaDisplay.loadContent
command into the script.

N o s W N

Go to: Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting

Click Add to create a new script, or select an existing script and click Edit.
Scroll to mediaDisplay.loadContent in the Available Commands list.
Left-click and drag the command into the Custom Script Commands section.
Click the plus sign to expand the command information.

Double-click Device ID.

Click the Variable Deviceld drop-down arrow, and select the device(s) to which you want the
command to go.
Note: You can configure device variables through the Global Variables option on the

Components tab.

Click Save.

Note: When using other mediaDisplay.loadContent Commands (set ActiveContent and
releaseContent) in a script, you must make sure they refer to the same content ID as was used in
the loadContent component.

Double-click Selected Load Content.

= o

Edit Media Display Load Content : Selected Load Content (=)
Edit Media Display Load Content : Selected Load Content
| Load Content Demo #1. (load-content-component-001.xml) - |
[ Save J [ Cancel ]

Click the drop-down arrow, and select the media display file you want to load onto the EGM at
the point you have inserted the mediaDisplay.loadContent command in the script.
Note: If you do not see the media display content file you want to use in the drop-down list, go
to the Media Load Content option and verify that it appears in the Available Media Display
Load Content Files list.

Click Save.

9. Click Save at the bottom of the Edit a Custom Script screen to save your changes and exit back

to the Custom Scripting tab.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 69

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Insert bonus.setBonusAward Command into a Custom Script

Inserting a bonus . setBonusAward command into a script is one way to easily put money on the
EGM's credit meter during extended testing with a custom script. Once you insert the command into a
script, you can configure its attributes as required.
1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting
Click Add to create a new script, or select an existing script and click Edit.
Scroll to bonus.setBonusAward in the Available Commands list.
Left-click and drag the command into the Custom Script Commands section.
Click the plus sign to expand the command information.
Double-click Device ID.

Click the Variable Deviceld drop-down arrow, and select the bonus device(s) to which you
want the command to be sent.

N o s W

Note: You can configure device variables through the Global Variables option on the
Components tab.

8. Click Save.

9. Double-click Bonus Award Amount.

P =

Edit Long Parameter : Bonus Award Amount (3]
Edit Long Parameter : Bonus Award Amount
1,000,000 5

[ Save H Cancel }

10. Select or type, in millicents, the amount of the bonus.
11. Click Save.
12. Double-click Credit Type.

P =)

Edit Credit Type : Credit Type  [w23m]
Edit Credit Type : Credit Type
'GZS_cashabIe - l

[ Save }[ Cancel }

13. Click the Credit Type drop-down arrow, and select whether the bonus is cashable, non-cashable
or promotional.

70 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

14. Click Save.
15. Double-click Text Message.

= -

" Edit String Parameter : Text Message @

Edit String Parameter : Text Message
Congratulations! You've earned a bonus! |

Save H Cancel }

16. Type the message to be displayed at the EGM when the bonus is awarded.
17. Click Save.
18. Double-click Message Duration.

= =

" Edit Long Parameter : Message Duration @

Edit Long Parameter : Message Duration
10,000 -5

Save H Cancel ]

19. Select or type the time, in milliseconds, that the Text Message displays.
20. Click Save.

21. Click Save at the bottom of the Edit a Custom Script screen to save your changes and exit back
to the Custom Scripting tab.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 71

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Insert download.setScript Command into a Custom Script

Inserting a download. setScriptcommand into a script is an easy way to install a package for
testing. Once you insert the command into a script, you can configure its attributes as required.

1. Go to: Tester Toolkit > Custom Scripting > First GSA Script, and click Edit.

2. In the Available Commands box, double-click download. setScript.

3. Complete the following Apply download.setScript fields, as needed:

Script ID - Unique value that is assigned automatically.

Reason Code - Enter up to 10 alphanumeric characters.

Disable Condition - Select when to disable the EGM.

¢ G2S_none if disable condition does not apply.

e G2S_immediate to disable the EGM immediately.

e G2S_idle to disable the EGM when it is idle.

e G2S_zeroCredits to disable the EGM when the credit meter reaches 0 (zero) credits.

Start/End Date Times - Start Date Time and End Date Time are optional fields. If times
are enabled, those are the values executed each time this command is run.

Apply Condition - Select to indicate when to apply the script.
o G2S_immediate to apply changes immediately after required authorizations are complete.

o G2S_disable to apply changes after the EGM has disabled itself (startDateTime,
endDateTime, and disableConditions apply).

e G2S_egmAction to apply changes after an operator action at the EGM takes place, such as
an audit key or menu option.

e G2S_cancel to cancel changes after validation.

e Click the Command List tab.

72 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

= = -] e
' Apply download.setScript
Script D - 100,035 = [|

Reason Code © | 10_char|

Disable Condition . |G25_none
Start Date Time :  [J]Enable |+ = |0 seconds

End Date Time ©  [J]Enable [+ + |10 || minutes

m

Apply Condition © | G2S_immediate

Command List | Authorizing Host!
[ Add Iim Edit 3¢ Remove

| Seqf.le}ﬂce I Command Type I Command Description 5
i Package IMNSTALL package RBG_1.

4| 1H | +

[ Apply H Cancel I

o (lick Add. Complete the following fields:
e« Command Sequence - Enter a number to put a run sequence in order .
e« Command Type - Here we selected Package.
o Package Operation - Select G2S_install to install the specified package.

o Package ID - Enter the unique identifier for the installable package. If you are using the
RadBlue installable package, enter RBG_[n].

e Command String - ( optional). Enter script command elements that you want to execute with
the package. The EGM validates command strings prior to starting the script.

o Delete After - If you select false, the package is deleted from the package list and internal
storage once the command has completed.

Add a new script command =
Add a new script command
Command Sequence : 1% Command Type ; |Package =
Package Operation - | INSTALL =
Package [D . |RBG_1 i
Command String :
Delete After . | false -
l Add ] [ Cancel I

4. Click Add to see your package ID/command description listed under the Command List tab.
5. Click Apply.

6. Click Save. At this point you can install scripts such as: setActiveDenom.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 73

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

About setActiveDenoms

An owner host can send setActiveDenomsto set the list of denominations that can be played within
a device.

When you send the setActiveDenoms command, you receive the device’s current game
combinations (gameDenomLi st), which are the game combinations available to the player.

You have the ability to send a setActiveDenom command using an RGS custom script by doing the
following:

1. Download a new software package to the EGM by configuring package identifiers: size, type, and
transfer location.
2. Install that package.

3. Indicate which denominations are to be active — use gamePlay.setActiveDenoms

Note: You see this command displayed at SendCommand >G2S_gamePlay> setActiveDenom.
This screen shows current EGM denomination ranges and is not supported by the
setActiveDenomcommand in the Tester Toolkit tab.

Using setActiveDenoms

RGS uses this command to set the list of denominations that can be played within a device.
Follow these steps to use setActiveDenoms.

1. Go to Tester Toolkit tab > First GSA Script, and click Edit.
2. In the Available Commands box, double-click gameplay. setActiveDenoms.
3. Complete the following:

o Device ID: Select one. In our example we select Hard Coded Device ID.

o All Devices e Pick a Device

e First Device ¢ Hard Coded Device ID

e Apply Conditions
e G2S_immediate to apply changes immediately after required authorizations are complete.

e G2S_disable to apply changes after the EGM has disabled itself (startDateTime,
endDateTime, and disableConditions apply).

e G2S_egmAction to apply changes after an operator action at the EGM takes place, such as
an audit key or menu option.

e G2S_cancel to cancel changes after validation.

74 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

e Disable Conditions

e G2S_none to disable condition does not apply.

e G2S_immediate to disable the EGM immediately.
e G2S_idle to disable the EGM when it is idle.
e G2S_zeroCredits to disable the EGM when the credit meter reaches 0 (zero) credits.

e Active Denoms - Type one or more denominations to set as active, in millicents.

4. Click Add to move the denomination to the list. In our example, we typed 0.01, clicked Add,
typed 0.10, and then clicked Add. Here you see both denominations added to the list.

Apply gamePlay.setActiveDenoms

Apply gamePlay.setActiveDenoms

Device 1D : 'Hard Coded Device ID
Apply Conditions ;| G25_disable
Disable Conditions : .GZS_idIe

Active Denoms : 0,10

| ¥ Remove l

Apply

] | Cancel

5. Click Apply.

6. Look at the Custom Script Commands section of the screen. You see Set Active Denoms

(showing your device ID and denomination selections).

Edit a Custom Script

Custom Seript Information
Description :  |First G54 Seript
Author:  |RadBlue
Algorithm Version: |1.0.0
File Name : |First_GSA_Script.xml
525 Version: |2.1.0

Custom Script Commands

%' Variables ¥ Remove
A

[0 Set Active Denoms [Device ID: 1; 0,01, 0,10] )
2 Prompt : Creating the first snapshot

7. Click Save.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 75

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

Tester Toolkit User Guide

About Script Verbs

Script verbs perform script-specific functions (for example, pause script) within a custom script as well
as complex commands. To use a verb, drag-and-drop it into the Custom Script Commands box, and
configure as needed.

The following verbs are available with Custom Scripting:

Comment
Delete All Snapshots
Enable All Host Disabled Devices

Event Snapshots

Notice

Pause Script
Perform Balanced Meters Analysis

Perform Snapshot

Perform Snapshot Compare

Prompt
Run Macro

Run Script
Send My Command

Send My Raw Command

Set Active Response Configuration

Set Time To Live

Wait For Commands

Wait for Compares to Complete

Wait For Events

Comment

The Comment verb lets you add one or more comments to a custom script. You can add a comment
anywhere within a script. The comment displays in the script viewer when you run the script.

76

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

Tester Tookkit 28X
[ Startup Algorithms | Custom Scripting | ¢ | Response Manager|

[ <= Add ] [ 3 Remove [ . Edit ] RBG_1234 [RBG_1234] - Script is starting.

EGM: |gRc-=12a4 = [ @R“"s“"" {(C Comment: The following command may take a long time to co
Available Custom Scripts ™

Tabisplay. loadContent: 1 Tl |

[ X' Edit Variables

- - - O} Run Options ‘ « ffause: 5000 milliseconds
\ I Algorithm Description | Version I mediaDisplay.setActiveContent
First GSA Script 1.0.0 _#[|* mediaDisplay.showMediaDisplay
o Doy o QO Comment : The following command may tz 7' || p.use: 5000 milliseconds
4 mediaDisplay.loadContent * mediaDisplay.hideMediaDisplay
3 Pause Script: 5 seconds mediaDisplay.releaseContent

* TM: Script End: Media Display Example #1
¢ mediaDisplay.setActiveContent

¥4 mediaDisplay.showMediaDisplay

Script has finished with result: Success [All is welll
Q! Pause Script: 5 seconds

3% mediaDisplay.hideMediaDisplay Yo ucana d d a comment
¥ mediaDisplay.releaseContent -

. . anywhere in the script.
Quick Start | media-display-example-001 X

Settings

[¥] Enable Prompt Beep

Media Display Example #1

Delete All Snapshots

The Delete All Snapshots verb deletes all prior data model snapshots that are stored in RGS. A list of
snapshots is located in the data model viewer. This feature is useful when you are running a script that

creates snapshots, and you want to start with an empty list. When you move this verb into the Custom
Script Commands list, you see:

DMV Delete All Snapshots ==
DMV Delete All Snapshots

This verb has no configuration parameters.

i Apply | [ Cancel |

Click Apply to add the verb to the script.

Enable All Host Disabled Devices

The Enable All Host Disabled Devices verb allows you to enable multiple devices. The host must be the
owner of the device in order to enable/disable this change.

Edit this screen as needed. You can:

o Select G2S_all to enable all classes shown in the list, or select only one class from the list.
e Select -1 to enable all devices.

If you have two or more devices, you must select each device separately. For example, select
device ID 2 and complete this box, click Apply. Repeat for device ID 4, and so on.

¢ Add a comment.

o Click Apply.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 77

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

" . Enable All Host Disabled Devices | £

Enable All Host Disabled Devices

Device Class : |G25_al = | Device ID 115

Comment: |Reason for making change.

78 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

Event Snapshots

The Event Snapshots verb lets you define a list of events for which the RGS should capture a data model
snapshot whenever any of these events are received by the tool, while the script is running. The
snapshots are uniquely named using the form eventCompare.eventCode.eventId, so you can

easily figure out which is which.

Event Snapshots Editor
Event Snapshots Editor

==

Select Triggering Events

[7] J. Events

-0 g al

+ [7] ® G2S_APE001 - At Least One Syntax/Semantic Command Error
. [7] ® G2S_APE002 - Invalid sessionId Received In Response

- [ Ji bonus

G2S_APE001 - At Least One Syntax/Semantic Command Error
G2S_APE002 - Invalid sessionId Received In Response
G2S_BNE0O1 - Device Disabled by EGM

G2S_BNE002 - Device Enabled by EGM

G25_BNE003 - Device Disabled by Host

G2S_BNE004 - Device Enabled by Host

G2S_BNEODOS - Device Configuration Changed by Host
G25_BNEO0O6 - Device Configuration Changed by Operation
G2S_BNE0O7 - Device Locked by Host

G2S_BNE008 - Device Not Locked by Host

G2S_BNE101 - Bonus Period Started

G2S_BNE102 - Bonus Period Ended

G2S_BNE103 - Bonus Award Pending

G2S_BNE104 - Bonus Award Paid

G2S_BNE105 - Bonus Award Failed

]
.

O0O0O000O000OoCOEOE
sos0000000000e

m

Compare Event Shapshots : V]
Starting Snapshot:  Event Snapshot 1

File Location : C:\Program Files\RadBlue\RGS \Jogs\custom-scripting

You can easily select and compare any of these event snapshots against a prior snapshot, using the
Compare Data Models tab, located on the Databases layout.

You can also have the RGS automatically run a snapshot compare against the previous snapshot, while
the script is running. These compare files are stored as XML files in the ../logs/custom-scripting

directory where you installed the product, in the form

eventCompare.eventCode.eventId.xml. These XML compare files are very useful if you need

to export the comparison data to an external system.

Notice

The Notice verb lets you create an informational message that is written to the Script Status window, at

the point in the script you insert it.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 79

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Pause Script

The Pause Script verb pauses the script for the time, or within the time period, that you specify. Enter a
Minimum Delay time and a Maximum Delay time in seconds. If the values are different, RGS pauses the
script a random number of seconds between the minimum and maximum values. If both values are the
same, RGS pauses the script for the number of seconds specified.

Perform Balanced Meters Analysis

The Perform Balance Meters Analysis verb runs a comparison of two EGM data model snapshots,
providing a report on a variety of meter balancing tests. For a list of Balance Meters Analysis tests and a
discussion of G2S meters, see “Appendix B” of the Gaming Standards Association’s G2S Message
Protocol document.

The Perform Balance Meters Analysis verb requires two different data model snapshots, which can be
captured within the script. For example:

Perform Snapshot :snapshot X

Prompt: Please do a series of actions on the EGM in order to generate some G2S Events. (Button:
Press When Done)

Perform Snapshot :snapshot Y
Perform Balanced Meters Analysis [snapshot X, snapshot Y]

When you move the Balanced Meter Analysis verb into the Custom Script Command section, you are
prompted to enter the name of the starting snapshot and the name of the ending snapshot.

o

|| Balanced Meter Analysis Configuration

Balanced Meter Analysis Configuration
Balanced Meter Analysis Configuration

Starting Snapshot: snapshotX
Ending Snapshot: snapshotY

"

opy ] [ Cancd ]

Note that you must enter a value for each field.

80 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

When the script has completed, a Balanced Meter tab displays the results of all tests that were

performed against the changes in the meter data between the two snapshots.

 File = Tools ~ Help ~ G2S Scope G
- Engne | Transripts | SendCommend | Databases TesterTookt |

P | Tester Tookit =R

Startup Algorithms ” Custom Scripting | Components | Response Manager |

=)

& GAT Management Control

[ & Add | 3 Remove [ "L Edit l RBG 1234 . ScriptStatus X Balanced Meters X )
EGM: RBG_1234 T g Run Script @ Stop Saript
Available Custom Seripts : = Name Value 1 value 2
= = z x° Edit Variables {0 Run Options
Algorithm Description Wersion I I - s ~Cannot execute EGM Balance in Total: ... B £
0. | 13 (=-EGM Balance by Credit Type
Media Display Example #1  1.0.1 - Ct et T Gl s B =
B () Prompt : Creating the first snapshot ebieh e el a
Package Regression Test #1 1.0.0 . oot et Proma Gl i a
4G Perform Snapshot: Snap 1 i e L3
- H Cannot execute Non-cash Credits: ... B
: Prompt : Please do a series of actions on /|
[~ Reconiliations
: Prompt : Creating the Second Snapshot Ty et ey e e B
t Perform Snapshot: Snap 2 Promo in amounts equals stacked: n... B
Q¢ Prompt : The Balanced Meter Analysis will Non-cash in amounts equals stacke... £
O Perform Balanced Meters Analysis: [Snap) ~Currency in counts equals stacked: ... B
~Currency dispensed equals cabinet ... B
~Promo dispensed equals cabinet me... £
St | 1 3 Y h disnensed sousle cahinet £ |
b it — - et P e —
ot Bt 5o  QuickStart,First_GSA_Script X First GSA Script
Transcript 2o ox
<Al EGMs3> ~ | 2] compare @ Filters & Search Content 3¢ Clear ~ L‘fg Analyze ~ Show EventReport  [/| Realtime Update
—t
Date Received Message ID  Fromlocation  Tolocation Session Type Session 1D Command ID  Device Summary Comment
2014-02-25T07:21:07.334-08:00 6438 REG_1234 HostD1  N/A 0 0 unknown[0] G28ACK -
2014-02-25T07:21:07.320-08:00 6437 HostID 1 RBG_1234  G25_response 4000080 214 communications[1] communications keepAliveAdk oy
2014-02-257T07:21:07.313-08:00 6436 HostID 1 REG_1234 NJA 0 0 unknown[0] G2SACK
2014-02-25T07:21:07.310-08:00 6435 RBG_1234 HostID 1 G25_request 4000080 83138 communications[1] communications.keepAlive
2014-02-25T07:20:36.703-08:00 6434 RBG_1234 HostID 1 N/A 0 o unknown[0] G2SACK
2014-02-25T07:20:36.69 1-08:00 6433 HostID 1 RBG_1234 G25_response 4000059 213 eventHandler[1] eventHandler.eventAck
2014-02-25T07:20:36.671-08:00 6432 HostID 1 RBG_1234 N/A "} 1] unknown[0] G25ACK
2014-02-25T07:20:36.666-08:00 6431 RBG_1234 HostID 1 G25_request 4000053 83157 eventHandler[1]  eventReport: G25_VCE102 - Valida...
2014-02-25T07:20:36.682-08:00 6430 RBG_1234 HostID 1 N/A 0 1] unknown[0] G25ACK
2014-02-25T07:20:36.644-08:00 6429 HostID 1 RBG_1234 G2S_response 4000058 212 voucher[1] woucher. validationData
2014-02-25T07:20:36.624-08:00 6428 HostID 1 RBG_1234 N/A 0 1] unknown[0] G2SACK
2014-02-25T07:20:36.620-08:00 6427 RBG_1234 HostID 1 G25_request 4000058 83156 voucher[1] wvoucher.getValidationData -
) License valid for : 8710 day(s), 14 hour(s), 55 minute(s) [GSA] Version 33.0.0 Desktop : RGS 7:21:09 AM 171M of 510M i |

A status icon to the right of each field lets you locate imbalances quickly: a green circle with a
checkmark means that the meters balanced; a red circle with an “x” means the meters didn’t balance.

Click Export to Excel to export the Balanced Meters Analysis Report. Select Export errors only to

export only results with errors.

Perform Snapshot

The Perform Snapshot verb lets you take a snapshot of the EGM data model. You can use this verb

multiple times to see changes as they occur over the course of testing.

04

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserve

MAR 2014 - Version 38 81

d.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

DMV Snapshot Verb Configuration (=)

DMV Snapshot Verb Configuration
DMV Snapshot Command

Snapshot Name : |First Snapshot

Display Results in GUI:  [[]

Store Snapshotin XML File:  []
XML File Name :

File Location: C:\Program Files\RadBlue\RGS\ogs'\custom-scripting

[ Apply H Cancel }

This verb requires a name for the snapshot. You can also indicate that you want the results displayed in
the user interface (Display Results in GUI), which causes the script runner to open a new tab and
display the standard data model viewer. If required, select to store the snapshot in an XML file, so you
can easily import the file into another system.

Finally, you can manage snapshots from the Compare Data Models tab, located on the Databases layout.

Perform Snapshot Compare

The verb lets you automatically compare any two snapshots, displaying the results in a new script tab,
while also optionally saving the results out to an XML file.

DMV Snapshot Compare Verb Configuration ==

DMV Snapshot Compare Verb Configuration
DMV Snapshot Compare Command

First Snapshot Name :
Second Snapshot Name :
Display Results in GUI:  []
Store Results in XML File:  [¥]
XML File Name :
File Location: C:\Program Files\RadBlue \RGS\ogs\custom-scripting

[ Apply H Cancel

Prompt

The Prompt verb lets you create a custom prompt that displays to the user, in the Script Status window,
at the point in the script you place it, at the point in the script you insert it. You can write a prompt
description and define the button text. A timeout value lets you define how long, in seconds, the script
waits for the button to be pressed before running the rest of the script commands.

Run Macro

The Run Macro verb lets you insert a wizard-driven script into your custom script.

82 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

When you move the Run Macro verb into the Custom Script Commands section, you are prompted to
select a macro.

| %) Select Macro To Run =
Select Macro To Run
Macro Selection
Macro Name : [Regression Test (Regression et .. ¥
|

s R qression Test (RegressionTest, xml)
DMV Update - GSA (dmv-update-gsa.xml)
Sample Download Package Macro (download-macro-config-001.xml)

Click the drop-down arrow, and select from the available macros. A macro must be configured through
the Components > Macro option to become available in this list. If you do not see the macro you are
looking for in the drop-down list, go to the Macros option and verify that it appears in the Available
Macros list.

The macro you select is run at the point in the script you insert it. Changes to macros must be made
through the Macro option. Changes are applied immediately to macros that have been inserted into
custom scripts.

Run Script

The Run Script verb lets you run one or more custom scripts within a custom script.

1. Move the Run Script verb to the place in the script you want the inserted script to execute.

p-

Select a Custom Script To Run

Select a Custom Script To Run
Custom Script Selection

Custom Script Name :  |Fest (Testomi) ™

[ Apply ]{ Cancel ]

2. Click the Custom Script Name drop-down arrow, and select a script.

3. Click Apply to insert the script.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 83

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Send My Command

The Send My Command verb lets you send a custom command that RGS then wraps with the G2S class
and G2S message elements before sending. The G2S information completed automatically by RGS
includes command ID, session ID and date/time values. You can also add attributes and elements in
custom namespaces, if required. This option is useful when you want to send a custom command to a
device exposed through the descriptor list.

Note: This script verb is available for Custom Scripting or Startup Algorithms. If using Send My
Command with the Startup Algorithm, Send My Command runs at startup only if the devicelD is
valid, or if it is listed in the descriptorList command. Otherwise, the Send My Command
content is ignored by RGS, and the algorithm will continue.

1. Move the Send My Command verb to the place in the script that you want the command sent.

Send My Command ==
Send My Command
Ignore Errors : | true v
Time To Live : 00:30 (5| [mm:ss ]
Comment :
Device Class: |G2S_bonus v | Device D : 1

Enter the G2S command you wish to send
Replace "g2s:command” with a valid G2S command for the selected device.
<g2s:set rd g2s:b ="500000" g2s
g2s:expireCredits="£alse"
g2s:expireDateTime="2011-03-31T10:10:17.000-07:00"
g2s:idNumber="|"
g2s:idReaderType="G2S5_none"”
S_none”

:bonusId="926634" g2s:creditType="G2S_cashable”

Apply Cancel

2. Set the verb options as needed.

e Ignore Errors - Click the drop-down arrow, and choose whether RGS should validate the
command information (false) or skip validation of the command (true).

e Time To Live - This value is included as the timeToLive value in the command sent to the
EGM (how long the command is valid for). The default value (typically 30 seconds) is used,
unless you specify an alternate value.

o Comment - Type identifying information for the command. This information appears in the
Comment column of the Transcript.

e Device Class - Click the drop-down arrow, select the appropriate class for this command.

o Device ID - Type or select the device identifier of the device to which the command should be
sent.

84 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

3. Click inside the text box.
4. Type, or cut-and-paste, the command content into the text box.

5. Click Apply.

Send My Raw Command

The Send Raw Command verb lets you send any content to an EGM over a G2S connection. RGS does no
additional wrapping of the message, but rather, sends exactly what you have entered to the EGM.

1. Move the Send My Raw Command verb to the place in the script that you want the command

sent.
Send Raw Command ==
Send Raw Command
Ignore Errors : | true v
Time To Live : 00:30 5| [mm:ss ]

Comment: |Send Raw Bonus Profile Test

Enter the G2S message you wish to send

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone ="yes"?>
<g2s:g2sMessage xmins:g2s="http: //www.gamingstandards.com/g2s/schemas/v1.0.3">
<g2s:g2sBody g2s:dateTimeSent="2011-03-30T 10:40:40.685-07:00" g2s:egmId="RBG_1234"
g2s:hostld="1">
<@2s:bonus g2s:commandld="261" g2s:dateTime="2011-03-30T 10:40:40.680-07:00"
g2s:deviceld="1"
g2s:errorCode="G2S_none”
g2s:errorText=""
g2s:sessionIld="200137"
g2s:sessionMore="false”
g2s:sessionRetry="false”
g2s:sessionType="G2S_request”
g2s:timeToLive="30000">
<g2s:getBonusProfile/>
</g2s:bonus>
</g2s:g2sBody >
<[g2s:g2sMessage >

[ Apply H Cancel

2. Click inside the text box.
3. Type, or cut-and-paste, the message content into the text box.

4. Click Apply.

Set Active Response Configuration

The Set Active Response Configuration script verb lets you set an active custom response from a custom
script by selecting the response configuration you want to add.

Once you add a response configuration file through the Response Manager, it becomes available in the
Set Active Response Configuration drop-down.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 85

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

To add a response configuration to a custom script, click the Response Configuration File drop-
down and select the response configuration you want to insert. Then, click Apply.

i)

Select a Response Configuration File to Set Active
Select a Response Configuration

Response Configuration File : | Standard Configuration {response-manager-config-gsa-standard. xml);

’ Apply ] I Cancel |

Set Time to Live

At times, it may be necessary to change the timeToLive attribute for messages sent within the script.
This verb changes the default timeToLive value used throughout the tool when constructing G2S
messages.

' Set Time To Live Value ==
Set Time To Live Value
Time To Live : 00:30 5| [mm:ss]
[ Apply } [ Cancel ]

Using this verb is essentially the same as changing the configuration option, and affects the timeToLive
value used in all subsequent commands sent by the RGS.

Wait for Commands

The Wait for Commands verb causes the script to pause until any of the selected commands are
received by RGS. This is especially useful if you are invoking extended sequences on the EGM (such as
installing a new package), and you want to have the script wait until the RGS restart sequence has
completed.

Note: This command is not intended to allow you to write your own custom responses to
received messages. Custom response functionality is available through the Response Manager.

86 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide

Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts

' Wait For Command Editor
Wait For Ct d Editor

s

Timeout:

Select Triggering Commands

00:30 5| [mm:ss]

[] ). Classes & Commands
&[] 4 bonus

@ , central

c3] , commConfig

&2 , communications
& , download

& , eventHandler
3] gat

2] . handpay

& ) idReader

2} meters

] , optionConfig
@ , player

2] | progressive

J voucher

) wat

&}

[}

Ooooooooooo@@a@

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.

87



Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts Tester Toolkit User Guide

Wait for Compares to Complete

If you are using the Event Snapshots verb, and it is causing a lot of event snapshots and compares to
run, you may want to have the script wait until all of the compare operations are complete, before
moving on to the next phase of the script. This verb does that, and a timeout is provided so you can
specify the maximum time for the script to wait for all of the compares to complete.

Wait for Compares to Complete Configuration @

Wait for Compares to Complete Configuration
Time to wait for compares to complete

| Timeout (seconds) : 604

Apply ][ Cancel

Wait for Events

The Wait for Events verb causes the script to pause until any of the selected events are received by the
RGS.

88 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 4: Customizing Responses

radblue

About the Response Manager

The Response Manager lets you customize how RGS responds to G2S commands sent from the EGM.
First, you create a response configuration, which consists of one or more custom responses. Next, you
add custom responses to the response configuration. A custom response is a predefined response for a
specific command.

For each custom response, you must define the following:

o the command that triggers the custom response
« the response action

« the response pattern

The response action is the action taken when RGS receives the specified command:

o send no response (no action)

¢ send a custom command

send a predefined application error

¢ send a custom application error

The response pattern defines which occurrence of a command the custom response should be applied
to and how many times total the custom response should be applied.

For example, a 2/5 pattern would look like this:

1st* - normal response
2nd - custom response
3rd - custom response
4th - custom response
5th - custom response
6th - custom response
7th - normal response
8th - custom response
9th - custom response

*Instance of command received by RGS.

10th - custom response
11th - custom response
12th - custom response
13th - normal response
14th - custom response
15th - custom response
16th - custom response
17th - custom response
18th - custom response

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 89

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 4: Customizing Responses Tester Toolkit User Guide

The 2/5 pattern indicates that the response will be applied the second time the command is received by
RGS as well as to the next four instances of that command. You can choose to repeat the pattern for as

long as the response configuration is enabled.

Review the Response Manager Layout

The Response Manager tab is located on the Tester Toolkit layout. The Response Manager tab contains
the Response Manager and the Transcript object.

Custom Configuration Control 2 ) ; & ol
i heveracemeos | Currently active response con\f:guratmn.

E Y
Active Response Configuration :  Standard Configuration

S Bk H $ascttapithee ‘*—Algorithm options. [P Enciie Response Manager
Available Response Configurations
[ Response Configuration Config Version File Name Author ' Last Modified
2009-10-16T 11:00:00

2009-10-16T 11:00:00

& Voucher Example 1.0.0 responsa-manager-config-gsa-... RadSlue

List of available algorithms.

TransapiConvol @RX
<All EGMs> v [™load (3 Compare Fiters [ Search Content [ set Comment ﬁbdeuaisohv 3 ClearDB  [¥] Realtime Update
Q-

Date Received From Location To Location Command 1D Session 1D Session Type Summary Comment
2009-11-30T15:37:17,921-0800 RBG_1234 HostID 1 1] 0 /A GZSACK -
2009-11-30T15:37:17.896-0800 HostID 1 RBG_1234 163 3000030 G25_response eventHandler. eventAck —
2009-11-30T15:37:17.893-0800 HostID 1 RBG_1234 1] 0 N/A G2SACK

2009-11-30T15:37:17.884-0800 RBG_1234 HostID 1 50372 3000030 G25_request eventReport: G25_VCE102 - V...
2009-11-30T15:37:17.877-0800 RBG_1234 HostID 1 1] 0 N/A GZSACK

2009

203 \/iew the sending of startup commands and the corresponding EGM responses.

2009 cm oo e o I . g g s S S S
2009-11-30T15:37:04.570-0800 RBG_1234 HostID 1 0 a NjA GZSACK -
ImAAs si mATar s AL r L : : I k. f

90 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38
Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 4: Customizing Responses

Set Active Response Configuration

Before you can use custom responses, you must set the active response configuration.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Response Manager.

2. From the Available Response Configurations list, click to select the response configuration
you want to set as active.
Click Set As Active.

4. Verify that the Active Response Configuration field displays the description of the response
configuration you selected in step 1.

5. Verify that Enable Response Manager is selected if you want RGS to use your selected
response configuration.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 91

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 4: Customizing Responses Tester Toolkit User Guide

Add or Edit a Response Configuration

Use this procedure to add or edit a response configuration. Each response configuration consists of one
or more custom responses.

See About the Response Manager.

1. Go to: Custom Configuration > Response Manager

2. To create a new response configuration:
a. Click Add.

= - |

| =2 Add a Response Configuration
Add a Response Configuration

Configuration Name : |Bonusl ]

| Apply || cancel |

b. Type a name for the new response configuration (spaces are not allowed). Note that the file
name must be unique.

c. Click Apply.

or

To open an existing response configuration to edit:

a. Click to highlight the response configuration you want to edit.
b. Click Edit.

[ Resgemn Comtiguemen . |

Rursigseniriar Configuralbosn

Fsponss Configursion Setfnge

Descripion Sornus b ol

5 LF T

Bl

Carmmads w Custion B g

o il B Doee B

Saen Cancal

92 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 4: Customizing Responses

3. Modify information for the response configuration. Note that RGS automatically inserts default
information.

o Description - Type a description for the response configuration.
o Author - Type an identifier for the response configuration’s author.

+ Response Config Version - Type a version for number for the response configuration. This
field can contain any information required.

o File Name - File name of the response configuration (entered in step 2b of creating a new
response configuration). This field is read-only.

e G2S Version - Indicates the selected version of the Game-to-System (G2S) protocol. The G2S
version is defined in the Schema Option field under Configure > Engine Options. This field is
read-only.

4. Click Add to add a command to the response configuration.

Aepersr Sarirg %5
Respoanse Sobting
S b Lomeded Eazaras Falles
Cissmet & Commandy = | Bandfoasponsa on g Coasnnce
orw
-
taria
commCondy valZits Resposss. S -

o Tirmes %0 Sandd Res

Figer B ik

o iong
Somrioad Bl el i,
wonrsunde Mo Samporas
el

Faancipary

o Ol Comrand Lot Cammard

s s i 3 5o v
mwimt
itz Ropiosson [ror
b oy

e

Fragremrey

5. Select a command for the response by expanding the class and clicking to select the command.

Note that only commands that are received by RGS are available.

6. Enter the Response Pattern information for the selected command.

o Send Response on Msg Occurrence - Type or select when the response for the specified
command is applied. For example, 2 indicates that the response will be applied to the second
command received.

o # of Times to Send Response - Type or select the number of times, including the first
occurrence, to send the response. For example, 1 indicates that the response will be applied
only once (to the first occurrence).

« Repeat Response Pattern - Click the drop-down arrow, and select true to repeat the pattern
created by the Send Response on Msg Occurrence and # of Times to Send Response
values. Select false if you do not want the pattern to repeat.

o Validate Response - Click the drop-down arrow, and select true if you want RGS to validate
the outbound responses for the selected command. Select false if you do not want RGS to
validate the outbound response.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 93

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 4: Customizing Responses Tester Toolkit User Guide

7. Select a Response Action for the selected command.
« No Response - Select if you do not want to send a response to the specified command.
e Custom Command - Click Set Command, enter custom command information, and click OK.

o Application Error - Click Set Error, click the drop-down arrow and select the application
error you want to send, and click Select.

o Custom Application Error - Click Set Error, type the error code and error text you want to
send, and click Select.

Note: The entered error code must be in valid G2S format - 3-character manufacturer ID, an
underscore (“_") and the 6-character error code. For example, Xxxx_yyyyyy.

8. Click Save.

f . Breponss Corbiquestion. =)
Respome Confiquration
Fepores Configursion SetSroe

Descrighon:  Bomus L

o'l okt
Ragpineg oy Viargion 1.0
Fie Harma Sxrc | e

Q25 Vanen - 1.0.3

Lorarult walft Lo 8 cithirddy

o daid B Deiele M

Lol PR ) Reiprme Tros I
bt B o b ke Lt gl

— ey ol ey 3 Wy peime L f

9. Once you have added or edited the commands in the response configuration as needed, click
Save. If the response configuration is new, it is added to the Available Response
Configurations list.

94 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Chapter 4: Customizing Responses

Delete a Response
You can delete any response configuration that you create. RadBlue default and sample response
configurations (for example, Voucher Example) are read-only and cannot be removed.
1. From the Available Response Configurations list, click to select the response configurations
you want to delete.

2. Click Remove.
Delete Selected (=2

Are you sure you wish to delete the selected entry?

3. Click Yes to delete the selected response configuration, or click No to return to the main screen

without making any changes.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.

95



Chapter 4: Customizing Responses Tester Toolkit User Guide

96 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



rO d bl U e Chapter 5: Using GAT to Verify Software

About GAT Software Verification

The GAT Management Control feature, on the Tester Toolkit layout, can be used as a sample GAT
software verification tool. The GAT Management Control consists of two parts: the GAT Component
Digest and the GAT Component Verification.

Create a GAT Component Digest

From this tab, you can create a signature digest file for the software on a known EGM that can later be
used to verify the software signatures on another EGM to make sure that EGM is running the same
software (or at least is able to generate the same signatures).

To create a new digest file:

1. Select the Tester Toolkit layout, and click GAT Management Control.
2. Select the GAT Component Digest tab.

3. Select New, and enter a file name and description for the new digest file.
4.
5
6

Click Create New Component Digest File. A blank digest file is created.

. Select a Connected EGM that will be used as the reference instance

. Select Verify Components, which launches a new object that contains a listing of all components

in the selected EGM, as were reported by the EGM during the start-up algorithm.
Select arow, and click GAT doVerification to have RGS instruct the EGM to verify the selected
component using the provided values.

or

Select Automate GAT doVerification to have the RGS automatically process all unverified rows
in the table (all algorithms for all components in the EGM).

Where Seeds, Salts or Offsets are supported for an algorithm, RGS automatically provides a value
(displayed as columns in the table). As each verification result is returned, the Verify State
moves to G2S_complete, and this component can then be added to the digest.

As each component-algorithm combination is verified and a result is returned by the EGM, the
row changes to light purple shading, indicating that this value can be added to the digest file.

Once all selected rows have been verified, select Add to Digest to move this set of component
verification results into the digest file for later use. This set now forms the digest of the software
signatures of the known-good software on the control EGM.

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 97

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Chapter 5: Using GAT to Verify Software Tester Toolkit User Guide

Use GAT to Verify Components

The GAT Component Verification tab is used to compare the verification results for selected
components in a new machine against the results from known-good software on the control EGM.

To verify the components against a GAT Component Digest file:

1. Select the Component Digest File that contains the known-good software results. If a newly

created file is not in the drop-down list, press the Refresh to reload the file list.

. Select an EGM that is connected to the RGS. When the EGM is selected, the GAT Components

table is populated with a listing of each of the software components in the EGM. The RGS then
randomly selects an algorithm for each component from the set of combinations that are
common between the EGM under test and the GAT Component Digest File.

Note: To edit the verification record of a component, double-click the row containing the
component you need to change. Then, select an alternate Algorithm Type, or exclude this
component from the verification.

. Once you are satisfied with your selections, press Start Verification to begin the verification

process of the selected components.

For each verification, the stored Salt, Seed and /or Offset for the selected algorithm of each
component is sent to the EGM in the gat.doVerification command. The EGM is then
expected to return the same result that is stored in the selected Component Digest File.

As each result is returned by the EGM, the Component Result column is updated with the result
of the verification. The results can then be Exported to an Excel report, if needed.

98

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



radblue Index

B edit meter subscription 28
balanced meter analysis configuration 80 insert event subscription into custom
script 26

balanced meters analysis 80

update event subscriptions 25
balanced meters analysis report 81
using event subscriptions 20
export 81
using global variable templates 55

using macros 46
component digest 97
using meter subscriptions 27
components
custom scripting 80

about 19

add device variable 63
add custom events 21

add script 60
add event subscription 23

build script 62
add global variable template 56

edit script 60
add macro 47

insert event subscription file 67
add meter subscription 28

review interface 59
configure DMV update macro 49

run script 65
configure package download macro 50

D

delete event subscription 27

delete all snapshots 77
delete global variable template 57

digest file 98
delete macro 55

download.setScript 72
delete meter subscription 32

E

edit event subscription 23

Enable 77
edit global variable template 56

event snapshots 79
edit macro 48

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 99

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Index Tester Toolkit User Guide

event subscriptions edit 48
add 23 using 46
add custom events 21 mediaDisplay.loadContent 69
apply template 25 meter subscriptions
delete 27 add 28
edit 23 delete 32
insert into custom script 26 edit 28
update 25 using 27
using 20 N
G notice 79
gat 97 P
doVerification 97 pause script 80
verify components 98 perform balanced meters analysis 80
gat management control 97 perform snapshot 80
global variables 56 R
add 56 response manager
delete 57 about 89-90
edit 56 add response 92
using 55 delete 95
M edit response 92
macros review interface 90
add 47 set active response 91
configure DMV update 49 S
configure package download 50 script verbs
delete 55 about 76

100 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Tester Toolkit User Guide Index

delete all snapshots 77
event snapshots 79
notice 79
pause script 80
perform balanced meters analysis 80
setActiveDenoms 74
software verification 97
startup algorithms
about 9
add 12
add command group 15
configure custom algorithm 13
custom controls 14
delete 17
edit 12
interface description 10
set active algorithm 11
stepper control 16

Vv

verify components 98

04 MAR 2014 - Version 38 101

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



Index Tester Toolkit User Guide

102 04 MAR 2014 - Version 38

Copyright © 2014 Radical Blue Gaming, Inc. All rights reserved.



	Tester Toolkit User Guide
	About RadBlue
	Contents
	Chapter 1: Customizing Startup Algorithms
	About Startup Algorithms
	Review the Startup Algorithms Layout
	Set Active Startup Algorithm
	Add or Edit an Algorithm
	Set Up a Custom Algorithm
	Work with the Custom Algorithm Controls
	Add a Command Group to a Custom Algorithm
	Step Through Your Startup Algorithm
	Delete a Startup Algorithm

	Chapter 2: Using Components
	About Components
	Using Event Subscriptions
	Add Custom Events
	Add or Edit an Event Subscription
	Apply Template

	Update Event Subscriptions
	Insert Event Subscription File into a Custom Script
	Delete an Event Subscription

	Using Meter Subscriptions
	Add or Edit a Meter Subscription
	Delete a Meter Subscription

	Using Set Comm Change File
	Edit a Set Comm Change File
	Delete a Set Comm Change File

	Using Set Option Change
	Edit a Set Option Change File
	Delete a Set Option Change File

	Using Media Load Content
	Add or Edit a Media Display File
	Delete a Media Display File

	Using Macros
	Add a Macro
	Edit a Macro
	Configure the DMV Update Macro
	Configure the Download a Package Macro
	Delete a Macro

	Using Global Device Variable Templates
	Add or Edit a Global Device Variable Template
	Delete a Global Device Variable Template


	Chapter 3: Customizing Scripts
	About Custom Scripting
	Review the Custom Scripting Layout
	Working with Custom Scripts
	Add or Edit a Script
	Build a Custom Script
	Add a Device Variable to a Custom Script
	Run a Custom Script

	Insert Event Subscription File into a Custom Script
	Insert mediaDisplay.loadContent Command into a Custom Script
	Insert bonus.setBonusAward Command into a Custom Script
	Insert download.setScript Command into a Custom Script
	About setActiveDenoms
	Using setActiveDenoms

	About Script Verbs
	Comment
	Delete All Snapshots
	Enable All Host Disabled Devices
	Event Snapshots
	Notice
	Pause Script
	Perform Balanced Meters Analysis
	Perform Snapshot
	Perform Snapshot Compare
	Prompt
	Run Macro
	Run Script
	Send My Command
	Send My Raw Command
	Set Active Response Configuration
	Set Time to Live
	Wait for Commands
	Wait for Compares to Complete
	Wait for Events


	Chapter 4: Customizing Responses
	About the Response Manager
	Review the Response Manager Layout
	Set Active Response Configuration
	Add or Edit a Response Configuration
	Delete a Response

	Chapter 5: Using GAT to Verify Software
	About GAT Software Verification
	Create a GAT Component Digest
	Use GAT to Verify Components


	Index

